Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Crumb Corps, LLC		12/07/2007	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cookies by Design, Inc.
Street Address:	1503 West Midway Street
City:	McKinney
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75069
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43

3212476	A SWEET BEGINNING TO THE HAPPILY EVER AFTER
2303636	BECAUSE COOKIES ARE ALWAYS IN SEASON
3276452	BOUTRAY
78654431	CANDIES BY DESIGN
78654332	CANDIES BY DESIGN
78654253	CANDIES BY DESIGN
1994339	COOKIE BOUQUET
2896977	COOKIE BOUQUET
1992298	COOKIE BOUQUET
3276446	COOKIE BOUTRAY
3198958	COOKIE COLLEGE
2094723	COOKIE CRUMBS
78833735	COOKIE CUT UPS
2103004	COOKIE DOUGH TRADEMARK
	2303636 3276452 78654431 78654332 78654253 1994339 2896977 1992298 3276446 3198958 2094723 78833735

REEL: 003681 FRAME: 0025

Registration Number:	3198718	COOKIE KABOB
Registration Number:	2570550	COOKIE KUDOS
Serial Number:	78570837	COOKIEMAIL
Registration Number:	1728507	COOKIES BY DESIGN
Registration Number:	1892289	COOKIES BY DESIGN
Registration Number:	2072928	COOKIES BY DESIGN THE ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET "THE SWEETEST BOUQUET IN TOWN" ESTABLISHED 1983
Registration Number:	2072927	COOKIES BY DESIGN THE ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET "THE SWEETEST BOUQUET IN TOWN" ESTABLISHED 1983
Registration Number:	2876955	COOKIES BY DESIGN
Registration Number:	3236240	COOKIES BY DESIGN
Registration Number:	3159524	COOKIES BY DESIGN THE ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET COMPANY
Registration Number:	3130382	COOKIES BY DESIGN THE ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET COMPANY
Registration Number:	3159523	COOKIES BY DESIGN THE ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET COMPANY
Registration Number:	3236242	COOKIES BY DESIGN
Registration Number:	2811815	COOKIES MAKE THE SWEETEST GIFTS
Registration Number:	2798956	GIFTS THAT TASTE AS GOOD AS THEY LOOK
Serial Number:	78704299	HAVE YOUR CAKE AND COOKIE TOO
Registration Number:	3219539	HAVE YOUR CAKE AND EAT YOUR CANDLES TOO
Registration Number:	3126827	JUST BECAUSE IT'S CALLED WORK DOESN'T MEAN IT CAN'T BE FUN TOO
Registration Number:	2410432	
Registration Number:	1992297	ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET
Registration Number:	1882398	ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET
Registration Number:	2108612	SAY IT WITH COOKIES
Registration Number:	2946603	TASTEFUL GREETINGS
Registration Number:	2122157	THE OFFICIAL COOKIE BOUQUET COOKIE SURVIVAL KIT
Registration Number:	2486414	THE OFFICIAL COOKIES BY DESIGN COOKIE SURVIVAL KIT
Registration Number:	2072925	THE ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET ESTABLISHED 1983 "THE SWEETEST BOUQUET IN TOWN"
Registration Number:	2082709	THE ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET ESTABLISHED 1983 "THE SWEETEST BOUQUET IN TOWN"
Registration Number:	2069216	THE SWEETEST BOUQUET IN TOWN
Registration Number:	3126784	THOUGHTFULNESS BY YOU DECORATED GOODNESS BY US

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)999-1506

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-969-1700

Email: deborah.lively@tklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Deborah L. Lively, Thompson & Knight LLP

Address Line 1: 1700 Pacific Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017507.000008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deborah L. Lively
Signature:	/deborah I. lively/
Date:	12/18/2007

Total Attachments: 66

source=Secruity Agreement#page1.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page2.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page3.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page4.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page5.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page6.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page7.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page8.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page9.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page10.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page11.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page12.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page13.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page14.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page15.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page16.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page17.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page18.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page19.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page20.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page21.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page22.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page23.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page24.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page25.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page26.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page27.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page28.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page29.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page30.tif

source=Secruity Agreement#page31.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page32.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page33.tif

source=Secruity Agreement#page34.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page35.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page36.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page37.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page38.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page39.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page40.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page41.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page42.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page43.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page44.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page45.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page46.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page47.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page48.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page49.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page50.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page51.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page52.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page53.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page54.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page55.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page56.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page57.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page58.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page59.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page60.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page61.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page62.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page63.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page64.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page65.tif source=Secruity Agreement#page66.tif

GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

made by

each of the Grantors (as defined herein)

in favor of

Cookies By Design Inc., a Texas corporation, as Secured Party

Dated as of December 7, 2007

017507.000008 Dallas 2195064.11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE I Def	initions	1
Section 1.01 Section 1.02	DefinitionsOther Definitional Provisions; References	
ARTICLE II G	arantee	5
Section 2.01 Section 2.02	Guarantee	5
ARTICLE III G	rant of Security Interest	6
Section 3.01 Section 3.02 Section 3.03	Grant of Security Interest Transfer of Pledged Securities Grantors Remains Liable under Accounts, Chattel Paper and Payment Intangibles	6 7
ARTICLE IV A	cknowledgments, Waivers and Consents	
Section 4.01	Acknowledgments, Waivers and Consents	8
Section 4.02	No Subrogation, Contribution or Reimbursement	10
ARTICLE V Re	presentations and Warranties	10
Section 5.01 Section 5.02 Section 5.03 Section 5.04 Section 5.05 Section 5.06 Section 5.07 Section 5.08 Section 5.09 Section 5.10 Section 5.11	Representations in Purchase Agreement Benefit to the Grantors Solvency Title; No Other Liens Perfected First Priority Liens Legal Name, Organizational Status, Chief Executive Office Prior Names, Addresses, Locations of Tangible Assets Pledged Securities Instruments and Chattel Paper Truth of Information; Accounts Governmental Obligors	11 11 11 11 11 11 11 12
Section 5.12	Intellectual Property	12
ARTICLE VI C	ovenants	12
Section 6.01 Section 6.02 Section 6.03 Section 6.04 Section 6.05 Section 6.06 Section 6.07	Covenants in Purchase Agreement Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest; Further Documentation Maintenance of Records Right of Inspection Further Identification of Collateral Changes in Locations, Name, etc Compliance with Contractual Obligations	13 14 14 14 14
Section 6.08	Limitations on Dispositions of Collateral	
Section 6.09 Section 6.10	Pledged Securities	ving 15
Section 0.11	Analysis of Accounts, Lie	10

Section 6.12	Instruments and Tangible Chattel Paper	16
Section 6.13	Maintenance of Equipment	16
Section 6.14	Intellectual Property	16
Section 6.15	Commercial Tort Claims	
Section 6.16	Prohibition on Indebtedness	
Section 6.17	Prohibition on Liens	
Section 6.18	Compensation of Principals, Affiliates, and Advisers	18
Section 6.19	Operation of Business	18
Section 6.20	Financial Information	
Section 6.21	Notice of Certain Events	19
ARTICLE VII R	temedial Provisions	20
Section 7.01	Pledged Securities	20
Section 7.02	Collections on Accounts, Etc	21
Section 7.03	Proceeds	
Section 7.04	UCC and Other Remedies	
Section 7.05	Private Sales of Pledged Securities	23
Section 7.06	Waiver; Deficiency	23
Section 7.07	Non-Judicial Enforcement	23
ARTICLE VIII	The Secured Party	23
Section 8.01	Secured Party's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, Etc	23
Section 8.02	Duty of Secured Party	25
Section 8.03	Execution/Filing of Financing Statements	25
ARTICLE IX Su	ibordination of Indebtedness	26
Section 9.01	Subordination of All Grantor Claims	26
Section 9.02	Claims in Bankruptcy	26
Section 9.03	Payments Held in Trust	26
Section 9.04	Liens Subordinate	2 <i>6</i>
Section 9.05	Notation of Records	27
Section 9.06	Contribution	27
	scellaneous	
Section 10.01	Waiver	
Section 10.01	Notices	
Section 10.02 Section 10.03	Payment of Expenses, Indemnities, Etc	
Section 10.03	Amendments in Writing	28
Section 10.05	Successors and Assigns	28
Section 10.06	Invalidity	29
Section 10.00	Counterparts	29
Section 10.07 Section 10.08	Survival	29
Section 10.08 Section 10.09	Captions	29
Section 10.09	No Oral Agreements	29
Section 10.10	Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction	29
Section 10.11	Acknowledgments	30
Section 10.12	Releases	31
~~~~~~ ~~~		

Section 10.14	Reinstatement	31
Section 10.15	Acceptance	32

### SCHEDULES:

- 1. Notice Addresses of Secured Party and Grantors
- 2. Description of Pledged Securities
- 3. Filings and Other Actions Required to Perfect Security Interests
- 4. Correct Legal Name, Location of Jurisdiction of Organization, Organizational Identification Number, Taxpayor Identification Number and Chief Executive Office
- 5. Prior Names, Prior Chief Executive Office, Location of Tangible Assets
- 6. Intellectual Property

This GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT, dated as of December 7, 2007, is made by Crumb Corps, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Maker"), and each of the other signatories hereto other than the Secured Party (the Maker and each of the other signatories hereto other than the Secured Party, being sometimes referred to herein collectively as the "Grantors"), in favor of Cookies By Design, Inc., a Texas corporation, as Secured Party (the "Secured Party").

- A. Pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 6, 2007, among the Maker and Designed Cookies, Inc., a Texas corporation (the "Subsidiary"), as purchasers, and the Secured Party, as seller, (such Asset Purchase Agreement, as same may be amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Purchase Agreement"), the Maker has executed and delivered that certain Promissory Note, of even date herewith, in the original principal amount of \$2,057,825.00, payable to the order of the Secured Party (such promissory note, as amended, supplemented, renewed, extended, restated, and/or otherwise modified from time to time, together with the indebtedness evidenced thereby, being referred to herein as the "Note").
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, each of the Grantors (other than Maker) has agreed to guaranty the indebtedness and obligations of the Maker under, or in connection with, the Note, and each of the Grantors has agreed to grant a lien and security interest to the Secured Party in, to and covering the Collateral (as such term is hereinafter defined) owned by such Grantor, as security for the Obligations (as such term is hereinafter defined).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Secured Party to enter into the Purchase Agreement, the parties hereto agree as follows:

# ARTICLE I Definitions

#### Section 1.01 Definitions.

- (a) As used in this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, each term defined above shall have the meaning indicated above. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Note and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Note, and the following terms as well as all uncapitalized terms which are defined in the UCC on the date hereof are used herein as so defined: Accounts, Chattel Paper, Commercial Tort Claims, Deposit Accounts, Documents, Electronic Chattel Paper, Equipment, Fixtures, General Intangibles, Goods, Instruments, Inventory, Investment Property, Letter-of-Credit Rights, Payment Intangibles, Proceeds, Supporting Obligations, and Tangible Chattel Paper.
  - (b) The following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Account Debtor" shall mean a Person (other than any Grantor) obligated on an Account, Chattel Paper, or General Intangible.

"Agreement" shall mean this Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

017507.000008 Dallas 2195064.11

"Business" shall mean the business of owning, franchising, supplying, and/or operating retail stores and/or other distribution systems for the sale of cookies, other baked products, and other gift items, on a worldwide basis.

"Collateral" shall have the meaning assigned such term in Section 3.01.

"Copyrights" shall mean any and copyrights, rights and/or interests in copyrights, works protectable by copyrights, copyright registrations and/or copyright applications, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications (if any) listed on Schedule 6 attached hereto and made a part hereof, and all renewals of any of the foregoing, all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing.

"DCI" shall mean Designed Cookies, Inc., a Texas corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Maker.

"Grantor Claims" shall mean all debts and obligations of the Maker or of any other Grantor to any Grantor, whether such debts and obligations now exist or are hereafter incurred or arise, or whether the obligation of the debtor thereon be direct, contingent, primary, secondary, several, joint and several, or otherwise, and irrespective of whether such debts or obligations be evidenced by note contract, open account, or otherwise, and irrespective of the Person or Persons in whose favor such debts or obligations may, at their inception, have been, or may hereafter be created, or the manner in which they have been or may hereafter be acquired by.

"Guarantors" shall mean, collectively, each of DCI and Jon M. Rice.

"Indebtedness" means, as to any Person at a particular time, without duplication, all of the following, whether or not included as indebtedness or liabilities in accordance with GAAP:

- (a) all obligations of such Person for borrowed money and all obligations of such Person evidenced by bonds, debentures, notes, loan agreements or other similar instruments;
- (b) the maximum amount of all direct or contingent obligations of such Person arising under letters of credit (including standby and commercial), bankers' acceptances, bank guaranties, surety bonds and similar instruments;
- (c) all obligations of such Person to pay the deferred purchase price of property or services (other than trade accounts payable in the ordinary course of business and, in each case, not past due for more than 90 days after the date on which such trade account payable was created or which are being disputed in good faith);
- (d) Indebtedness secured by a Lien on property owned or being purchased by such Person (including Indebtedness arising under conditional sales or other title retention agreements), whether or not such Indebtedness shall have been assumed by such Person or is limited in recourse;

- (e) all obligations of such Person to purchase, redeem, retire, defease or otherwise make any payment in respect of any equity interest in such Person or any other Person or any warrant, right or option to acquire such equity interest, valued, in the case of a redeemable preferred interest, at the greater of its voluntary or involuntary liquidation preference plus accrued and unpaid dividends; and
  - (f) all guarantees of such Person in respect of any of the foregoing.

For all purposes hereof, the Indebtedness of any Person shall include the Indebtedness of any partnership for which such Person is liable either by agreement or by operation of applicable law, but only to the extent of such liability.

"Intellectual Property" shall mean, collectively, all Copyrights, all Trademarks, all Trademark Licenses, all Patents, all Patent Licenses, and all rights, claims, and benefits associated therewith or attributable thereto.

"Issuers" shall mean, collectively, each issuer of a Pledged Security.

"Liens" shall mean any interest in property securing an obligation owed to, or a claim by, a Person other than the owner of the property, whether such interest is based on the common law, statute or contract, and whether such obligation or claim is fixed or contingent, and including but not limited to the lien or security interest arising from a mortgage, encumbrance, pledge, security agreement, conditional sale or trust receipt or a lease, consignment or bailment for security purposes. The term "Lien" shall include easements, restrictions, servitudes, permits, conditions, covenants, exceptions or reservations. For the purposes of this Agreement, each Grantor shall be deemed to be the owner of any property which it has acquired or holds subject to a conditional sale agreement, or leases under a financing lease or other arrangement pursuant to which title to the property has been retained by or vested in some other Person in a transaction intended to create a financing.

"Loan Documents" shall mean, collectively, the Note, this Agreement, and any other or additional documents, instruments, and/or agreements, whether now existing or hereafter arising, evidencing, securing, or otherwise relating to the Note and/or the indebtedness evidenced thereby, as each of same may, from time to time, be amended, supplemented, modified, and/or restated.

"Obligations" shall mean, collectively, all indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of the Maker and/or each Guarantor to the Secured Party, of whatsoever nature and howsoever evidenced, due or to become due, now existing or hereafter arising, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with the Purchase Agreement, the Note, and all other agreements, guarantees, notes and other documents entered into by any party in connection therewith, and any amendment, restatement or modification of any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to, the full and punctual payment when due of any unpaid principal under the Note, interest (including, without limitation, interest accruing at any post-default rate and interest accruing after the filing of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, whether or not a claim for post-filing or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding), fees, reimbursement

obligations, guaranty obligations, penalties, indemnities, legal and other fees, charges and expenses, and amounts advanced by and expenses incurred in order to preserve any collateral or security interest, whether due after acceleration or otherwise.

"Patents" shall mean: (i) all letters patent of the United States and all reissues and extensions thereof, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to in Schedule 6 hereto, and (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to in Schedule 6 hereto.

"Patent License" shall mean all agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by any Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered by a Patent, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to in Schedule 6 hereto.

"Permitted Liens" shall mean the (i) Liens in favor of the Secured Party, (ii) Liens for taxes, assessments or other governmental charges or levies which are not delinquent or which are being contested in good faith by appropriate action and for which adequate reserves are maintained by the applicable Grantor(s) in accordance with GAAP, and (iii) statutory landlord's liens, operators', vendors', carriers', warehousemen's, repairmen's, mechanics', suppliers', workers', materialmen's, construction or other like Liens arising by operation of law in the ordinary course of business each of which is in respect of obligations that are not delinquent or which are being contested in good faith by appropriate action and for which adequate reserves are maintained by the applicable Grantor(s) in accordance with GAAP.

"Person" shall mean any natural person, corporation, limited liability company, trust, joint venture, association, company, partnership, governmental body or authority, or other entity.

"Pledged Securities" shall mean: (i) all of the equity or ownership interests of Grantors, and/or each or any of them, in, to, or with respect to the Maker and/or DCI, whether now owned or hereafter acquired and whether now existing or hereafter arising, including, without limitation, the equity interests or ownership interests described or referred to in Schedule 2; and (ii) (a) the certificates or instruments, if any, representing such equity or ownership interests, (b) all dividends (cash, stock or otherwise), cash, instruments, rights to subscribe, purchase or sell and all other rights and property from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of or in exchange for any or all of such equity or ownership interests, (c) all replacements, additions to and substitutions for any of the property referred to in this definition, including, without limitation, claims against third parties, (d) the proceeds, interest, profits and other income of or on any of the property referred to in this definition and (e) all books and records relating to any of the property referred to in this definition.

"Securities Act" shall mean the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

"Trademarks" shall mean: (i) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers, and the goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or

agency of the United States, any State thereof, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to in Schedule 6 hereto, and (ii) all renewals thereof.

"Trademark License" shall mean any agreement, written or oral, providing for the grant by any Grantor of any right to use any Trademark, including, without limitation, any thereof referred to in Schedule 6 hereto.

"UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of Texas; provided, however, that, in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any of the attachment, perfection or priority of the security interests of the Secured Party in any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of Texas, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in such other jurisdiction for purposes of the provisions hereof relating to such attachment, perfection, the effect thereof or priority and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions.

# ARTICLE I Definitions

Section 1.02 Other Definitional Provisions; References. The meanings given to terms defined herein shall be equally applicable to both the singular and plural forms of such terms. The gender of all words shall include the masculine, feminine, and neuter, as appropriate. The words "herein," "hereof," "hereunder" and other words of similar import when used in this Agreement refer to this Agreement as a whole, and not to any particular article, section or subsection. Any reference herein to a Section shall be deemed to refer to the applicable Section of this Agreement unless otherwise stated herein. Any reference herein to an exhibit, schedule or annex shall be deemed to refer to the applicable exhibit, schedule or annex attached hereto unless otherwise stated herein. Where the context requires, terms relating to the Collateral or any part thereof, when used in relation to a Grantor, shall refer to such Grantor's Collateral or the relevant part thereof.

# ARTICLE II Guarantee

#### Section 2.01 Guarantee.

- (a) Each of the Guarantors hereby, jointly and severally, unconditionally and irrevocably, guarantees to the Secured Party and its successors, endorsees, transferees and assigns, the prompt and complete payment and performance by the Maker and the Guarantors when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations. This is a guarantee of payment and not collection and the liability of each Guarantor is primary and not secondary.
- (b) Anything herein or in any other Loan Document to the contrary notwithstanding, the maximum liability of each Guarantor hereunder and under the other Loan Documents shall in no event exceed the amount which can be guaranteed by such Guarantor under applicable federal and state laws relating to the insolvency of debtors.

- (c) Each Guarantor agrees that the Obligations may at any time and from time to time exceed the amount of the liability of such Guarantor hereunder without impairing the guarantee contained in this Article II or affecting the rights and remedies of the Secured Party hereunder.
- (d) Each Guarantor agrees that if the maturity of any of the Obligations is accelerated by bankruptcy or otherwise, such maturity shall also be deemed accelerated for the purpose of this guarantee without demand or notice to such Guarantor. The guarantee contained in this Article II shall remain in full force and effect until all the Obligations are indefeasibly paid in full in cash.
- (e) No payment made by the Maker, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person or received or collected by the Secured Party from the Maker, any of the Guarantors, any other guarantor or any other Person by virtue of any action or proceeding or any set-off or appropriation or application at any time or from time to time in reduction of or in payment of the Obligations shall be deemed to modify, reduce, release or otherwise affect the liability of any Guarantor hereunder which shall, notwithstanding any such payment (other than any payment made by such Guarantor in respect of the Obligations or any payment received or collected from such Guarantor in respect of the Obligations), remain liable for the Obligations up to the maximum liability of such Guarantor hereunder until all the Obligations are indefeasibly paid in full in cash.

Section 2.02 <u>Payments</u>. Each Guarantor hereby agrees and guarantees that payments hereunder will be paid to the Secured Party without set-off or counterclaim in Dollars at the location specified in the Note for the making of payments to Secured Party under the Note.

# ARTICLE III Grant of Security Interest

Section 3.01 Grant of Security Interest. Each Grantor hereby pledges, assigns and transfers to the Secured Party, and grants to the Secured Party a security interest in, all of the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest and whether now existing or hereafter coming into existence (collectively, the "Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations:

- (1) all Accounts of the Maker and/or the Subsidiary;
- (2) all Chattel Paper (whether Tangible Chattel Paper or Electronic Chattel Paper) of the Maker and/or the Subsidiary;
  - (3) all Commercial Tort Claims of the Maker and/or the Subsidiary;
- (4) all Deposit Accounts other than payroll, withholding tax and other fiduciary Deposit Accounts, of the Maker and/or the Subsidiary;
  - (5) all Documents of the Maker and/or the Subsidiary;

- (6) all General Intangibles of the Maker and/or the Subsidiary;
- (7) all Goods (including, without limitation, all Inventory and all Equipment, but excluding all Fixtures) of the Maker and/or the Subsidiary;
  - (8) all Instruments of the Maker and/or the Subsidiary;
  - (9) all Intellectual Property of the Maker and/or the Subsidiary;
  - (10) all Investment Property of the Maker and/or the Subsidiary;
- (11) all Letter-of-Credit Rights (whether or not the letter of credit is evidenced by a writing) of the Maker and/or the Subsidiary;
  - (12) all Patent Licenses of the Maker and/or the Subsidiary;
  - (13) all Supporting Obligations of the Maker and/or the Subsidiary;
  - (14) all of the Pledged Securities;
  - (15) all books and records pertaining to the Collateral; and
- (16) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security, guarantees and other Supporting Obligations given with respect to any of the foregoing.
- Section 3.02 <u>Transfer of Pledged Securities</u>. All certificates and instruments representing or evidencing the Pledged Securities shall be delivered to and held pursuant hereto by the Secured Party or a Person designated by the Secured Party and, in the case of an instrument or certificate in registered form, shall be duly indorsed to the Secured Party or in blank by an effective indorsement (whether on the certificate or instrument or on a separate writing), and accompanied by any required transfer tax stamps to effect the pledge of the Pledged Securities to the Secured Party. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, all Pledged Securities must be delivered or transferred in such manner, and each Grantor shall take all such further action as may be requested by the Secured Party, as to permit the Secured Party to be a "protected purchaser" to the extent of its security interest as provided in Section 8-303 of the UCC (if the Secured Party otherwise qualifies as a protected purchaser).
- Section 3.03 Grantors Remains Liable under Accounts, Chattel Paper and Payment Intangibles. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, each Grantor shall remain liable under each of the Accounts, Chattel Paper and Payment Intangibles to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder, all in accordance with the terms of any agreement giving rise to each such Account, Chattel Paper or Payment Intangible. The Secured Party shall not have any obligation or liability under any Account, Chattel Paper or Payment Intangible (or any agreement giving rise thereto) by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by the Secured Party of any payment relating to such Account, Chattel Paper or Payment Intangible, pursuant hereto, nor shall the Secured Party be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of any Grantor under or pursuant to

any Account, Chattel Paper or Payment Intangible (or any agreement giving rise thereto), to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any Account, Chattel Paper or Payment Intangible (or any agreement giving rise thereto), to present or file any claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

# ARTICLE IV Acknowledgments, Waivers and Consents

#### Section 4.01 Acknowledgments, Waivers and Consents.

- (a) Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that the obligations undertaken by it under this Agreement involve the guarantee and the provision of collateral security for the obligations of Persons other than such Grantor and that such Grantor's guarantee and provision of collateral security for the Obligations are absolute, irrevocable and unconditional under any and all circumstances. In full recognition and furtherance of the foregoing, each Grantor understands and agrees, to the fullest extent permitted under applicable law and except as may otherwise be expressly and specifically provided in the Loan Documents, that each Grantor shall remain obligated hereunder (including, without limitation, with respect to the guarantee made by such Grantor hereby and the collateral security provided by such Grantor herein) and the enforceability and effectiveness of this Agreement and the liability of such Grantor, and the rights, remedies, powers and privileges of the Secured Party under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall not be affected, limited, reduced, discharged or terminated in any way:
- notwithstanding that, without any reservation of rights against any Grantor and without notice to or further assent by any Grantor, (A) any demand for payment of any of the Obligations made by the Secured Party may be rescinded by the Secured Party and any of the Obligations continued; (B) the Obligations, the liability of any other Person upon or for any part thereof or any collateral security or guarantee therefor or right of offset with respect thereto, may, from time to time, in whole or in part, be renewed, extended, amended, modified, accelerated, compromised, waived, surrendered or released by, or any indulgence or forbearance in respect thereof granted by, the Secured Party; (C) the Note and any other documents executed and delivered in connection therewith may be amended, modified, supplemented or terminated, in whole or in part, as the Secured Party and the Maker may deem advisable from time to time; (D) the Maker, any Grantor or any other Person may from time to time accept or enter into new or additional agreements, security documents, guarantees or other instruments in addition to, in exchange for or relative to, the Note, all or any part of the Obligations, or any Collateral now or in the future serving as security for the Obligations; (E) any collateral security, guarantee or right of offset at any time held by the Secured Party for the payment of the Obligations may be sold, exchanged, waived, surrendered or released; and (F) any other event shall occur which constitutes a defense or release of sureties generally; and
- (ii) without regard to, and each Grantor hereby expressly waives to the fullest extent permitted by law, any defense now or in the future arising by reason of, (A) the illegality, invalidity or unenforceability of the Purchase Agreement, the Note, any of the Obligations or any other collateral security therefor or guarantee or right of offset with respect

- 8 -

thereto at any time or from time to time held by the Secured Party, (B) any defense, set-off or counterclaim (other than a defense of payment or performance) which may at any time be available to or be asserted by any Grantor or any other Person against the Secured Party, (C) the insolvency, bankruptcy arrangement, reorganization, adjustment, composition, liquidation, disability, dissolution or lack of power of any Grantor or any other Person at any time liable for the payment of all or part of the Obligations or the failure of the Secured Party to file or enforce a claim in bankruptcy or other proceeding with respect to any Person; or any sale, lease or transfer of any or all of the assets of any Grantor, or any changes in the shareholders of any Grantor; (D) the fact that any Collateral or Lien contemplated or intended to be given, created or granted as security for the repayment of the Obligations shall not be properly perfected or created, or shall prove to be unenforceable or subordinate to any other Lien, it being recognized and agreed by each of the Grantors that it is not entering into this Agreement in reliance on, or in contemplation of the benefits of, the validity, enforceability, collectability or value of any of the Collateral for the Obligations; (E) any failure of the Secured Party to marshal assets in favor of any Grantor or any other Person, to exhaust any collateral for all or any part of the Obligations, to pursue or exhaust any right, remedy, power or privilege it may have against any Grantor or any other Person or to take any action whatsoever to mitigate or reduce any Grantor's liability under this Agreement, the Note or any other document, instrument, or agreement relating thereto; (F) any law which provides that the obligation of a surety or guarantor must neither be larger in amount nor in other respects more burdensome than that of the principal or which reduces a surety's or guarantor's obligation in proportion to the principal obligation; (G) the possibility that the Obligations may at any time and from time to time exceed the aggregate liability of such Grantor under this Agreement; or (H) any other circumstance, act or omission whatsoever (with or without notice to or knowledge of any Grantor), which constitutes, or might be construed to constitute, an equitable or legal discharge or defense of the Maker for the Obligations, or of such Grantor under the guarantee contained in Article II or with respect to the collateral security provided by such Grantor herein, or which might be available to a surety or guarantor, in bankruptcy or in any other instance.

Each Grantor hereby waives to the extent permitted by law: (i) except as expressly provided otherwise in any Loan Document, all notices to such Grantor, or to any other Person, including but not limited to, notices of the acceptance of this Agreement, the guarantee contained in Article II or the provision of collateral security provided herein, or the creation, renewal, extension, modification, accrual of any Obligations, or notice of or proof of reliance by the Secured Party upon the guarantee contained in Article II or upon the collateral security provided herein, or of default in the payment or performance of any of the Obligations owed to the Secured Party and enforcement of any right or remedy with respect thereto; or notice of any other matters relating thereto; the Obligations, and any of them, shall conclusively be deemed to have been created, contracted or incurred, or renewed, extended, amended or waived, in reliance upon the guarantee contained in Article II and the collateral security provided herein and no notice of creation of the Obligations or any extension of credit already or hereafter contracted by or extended to the Maker need be given to any Grantor; and all dealings between the Maker and any of the Grantors, on the one hand, and the Secured Party, on the other hand, likewise shall be conclusively presumed to have been had or consummated in reliance upon the guarantee contained in Article II and on the collateral security provided herein; (ii) diligence and demand of payment, presentment, protest, dishonor and notice of dishonor; (iii) any statute of limitations affecting any Grantor's liability hereunder or the enforcement thereof; (iv) all rights of

-9-

revocation with respect to the Obligations, the guarantee contained in Article II and the provision of collateral security herein; and (v) all principles or provisions of law which conflict with the terms of this Agreement and which can, as a matter of law, be waived.

(c) When making any demand hereunder or otherwise pursuing its rights and remedies hereunder against any Grantor, the Secured Party may, but shall be under no obligation to, join or make a similar demand on or otherwise pursue or exhaust such rights and remedies as it may have against the Maker, any other Grantor or any other Person or against any collateral security or guarantee for the Obligations or any right of offset with respect thereto, and any failure by the Secured Party to make any such demand, to pursue such other rights or remedies or to collect any payments from the Maker, any other Grantor or any other Person or to realize upon any such collateral security or guarantee or to exercise any such right of offset, or any release of the Maker, any Grantor or any other Person or any such collateral security, guarantee or right of offset, shall not relieve any Grantor of any obligation or liability hereunder, and shall not impair or affect the rights and remedies, whether express, implied or available as a matter of law, of the Secured Party against any Grantor. For the purposes hereof "demand" shall include the commencement and continuance of any legal proceedings. The Secured Party shall not have any obligation to protect, secure, perfect or insure any Lien at any time held by it as security for the Obligations or for the guarantee contained in Article II or any property subject thereto.

Section 4.02 No Subrogation, Contribution or Reimbursement. Notwithstanding any payment made by any Grantor hereunder or any set-off or application of funds of any Grantor by the Secured Party, no Grantor shall be entitled to be subrogated to any of the rights of the Secured Party against the Maker or any other Grantor or any collateral security or guarantee or right of offset held by the Secured Party for the payment of the Obligations, nor shall any Grantor seek or be entitled to seek any indemnity, exoneration, participation, contribution or reimbursement from the Maker or any other Grantor in respect of payments made by such Grantor hereunder, and each Grantor hereby expressly waives, releases, and agrees not to exercise any such rights of subrogation, reimbursement, indemnity and contribution. Grantor further agrees that to the extent that such waiver and release set forth herein is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be void or voidable for any reason, any rights of subrogation, reimbursement, indemnity and contribution such Grantor may have against the Maker, any other Grantor or against any collateral or security or guarantee or right of offset held by the Secured Party shall be junior and subordinate to any rights the Secured Party may have against the Maker and such Grantor and to all right, title and interest the Secured Party may have in any collateral or security or guarantee or right of offset. The Secured Party may use, sell or dispose of any item of Collateral or security pursuant to the terms hereof as it sees fit without regard to any subrogation rights any Grantor may have, and upon any disposition or sale, any rights of subrogation any Grantor may have shall terminate.

# ARTICLE V Representations and Warranties

To induce the Secured Party to enter into the Purchase Agreement, each Grantor hereby represents and warrants to the Secured Party that:

- 10 -

- Section 5.01 <u>Representations in Purchase Agreement</u>. In the case of each Grantor, the representations and warranties set forth in Section 12 of the Purchase Agreement as they relate to such Grantor or to the Loan Documents to which such Grantor is a party are true and correct in all material respects, provided that each reference in each such representation and warranty to the Maker's knowledge shall, for the purposes of this Section 5.01, be deemed to be a reference to such Grantor's knowledge.
- Section 5.02 <u>Benefit to the Grantors</u>. Each Grantor is either an owner of or a subsidiary of the Maker and its guaranty and surety obligations pursuant to this Agreement reasonably may be expected to benefit, directly or indirectly, it; and it has determined that this Agreement is necessary and convenient to the conduct, promotion and attainment of the business of such Grantor and the Maker.
- Section 5.03 Solvency. As of the date hereof, and after giving effect to this Agreement, such Grantor is Solvent.
- Section 5.04 <u>Title</u>; <u>No Other Liens</u>. Except for Permitted Liens, such Grantor is the legal and beneficial owner of its respective items of the Collateral free and clear of any and all Liens. As of the date hereof, no financing statement or other public notice with respect to all or any part of the Collateral is on file or of record in any public office, except such as have been filed in favor of the Secured Party pursuant to this Agreement.
- Section 5.05 Perfected First Priority Liens. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement (a) upon completion of the filings and other actions specified on Schedule 3 (which, in the case of all filings and other documents referred to on said Schedule, have been delivered to the Secured Party in completed and duly executed form) will constitute valid perfected security interests in all of the Collateral in favor of the Secured Party to the extent a security interest in the Collateral can be perfected by filing of UCC-1 financing statements, the filing of a security interest in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the filing of a security interest in the United States Copyright Office, and/or delivery of stock certificates and Instruments, as collateral security for such Grantor's obligations, enforceable in accordance with the terms hereof against all creditors of such Grantor and any Persons purporting to purchase any Collateral from such Grantor and (b) are prior to all other Liens on the Collateral.
- Section 5.06 <u>Legal Name, Organizational Status, Chief Executive Office</u>. On the date hereof, the correct legal name of such Grantor, such Grantor's jurisdiction of organization, organizational number, taxpayor identification number and the location of such Grantor's chief executive office or sole place of business are specified on Schedule 4.
- Section 5.07 <u>Prior Names, Addresses, Locations of Tangible Assets</u>. Schedule 5 correctly sets forth (a) all names that such Grantor has used in the last five years and (b) the chief executive office of such Grantor over the last five years (if different from that which is set forth in Section 5.06 above).
- Section 5.08 <u>Pledged Securities</u>. As of the date hereof the shares (or such other equity interests) included in the definition of Pledged Securities pledged by such Grantor hereunder constitute all the issued and outstanding shares (or such other equity interests) of all classes of

the capital stock or other equity interests of each Issuer owned by such Grantor. All the shares (or such other equity interests) of the Pledged Securities have been duly and validly issued and are fully paid and non-assessable; and such Grantor is the record and beneficial owner of, and has good title to, the Pledged Securities pledged by it hereunder, free of any and all Liens or options in favor of, or claims of, any other Person, except the security interest created by this Agreement.

Section 5.09 <u>Instruments and Chattel Paper</u>. Such Grantor has delivered to the Secured Party all Collateral constituting Instruments and Chattel Paper. No Collateral constituting Chattel Paper or Instruments contains any statement therein to the effect that such Collateral has been assigned to an identified party other than the Secured Party, and the grant of a security interest in such Collateral in favor of the Secured Party hereunder does not violate the rights of any other Person as a secured party.

Section 5.10 <u>Truth of Information</u>; Accounts. All information with respect to the Collateral set forth in any schedule, certificate or other writing at any time heretofore or hereafter furnished by such Grantor to the Secured Party, and all other written information heretofore or hereafter furnished by such Grantor to the Secured Party is and will be true and correct in all material respects as of the date furnished. The place where the Maker and DCI keep their records concerning the Accounts, Chattel Paper and Payment Intangibles is 1865 Summit Avenue, Suite 605, Plano, Texas 75074.

Section 5.11 <u>Governmental Obligors</u>. Unless otherwise notified to the Secured Party, none of the Account Debtors on such Grantor's Accounts, Chattel Paper or Payment Intangibles is a Governmental Authority.

Section 5.12 <u>Intellectual Property</u>. Schedule 6 hereto includes all Patents and Patent Licenses, all Copyrights, and all Trademarks and Trademark Licenses owned by such Grantor in its own name as of the date hereof. Each Patent, Copyright, and Trademark is valid, subsisting, unexpired, enforceable and has not been abandoned. As of the date hereof, except as set forth in Schedule 6 hereto, none of such Patents, Copyrights, and/or Trademarks is the subject of any licensing or franchise agreement. As of the date hereof, no holding, decision or judgment has been rendered by any Governmental Authority which would limit, cancel or question the validity of any such Patent, Copyright, or Trademark. As of the date hereof, no action or proceeding is pending (i) seeking to limit, cancel or question the validity of any such Patent, Copyright, or Trademark, or (ii) which, if adversely determined, would have a material adverse effect on the value of any such Patent, Copyright, or Trademark.

### ARTICLE VI Covenants

Each Grantor covenants and agrees with the Secured Party that, with respect to such Grantor and the Collateral owned or claimed by such Grantor, from and after the date of this Agreement until all the Obligations are indefeasibly paid in full in cash:

- 12 -

Section 6.01 <u>Covenants in Purchase Agreement</u>. Each Grantor shall take, or shall refrain from taking, as the case may be, each action that is necessary to be taken or not taken, as the case may be, so that no breach, violation, default, and/or Event of Default (howsoever designated) occurs or arises under the Purchase Agreement.

#### Section 6.02 Maintenance of Perfected Security Interest; Further Documentation.

- (a) Such Grantor shall maintain the security interest created by this Agreement as a perfected security interest having at least the priority described in Section 5.05 and shall defend such security interest against the claims and demands of all Persons whomsoever.
- At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Secured (b) Party, and at the sole expense of such Grantor, such Grantor will promptly and duly give, execute, deliver, indorse, file or record any and all financing statements, continuation statements, amendments, notices (including, without limitation, notifications to financial institutions and any other Person), contracts, agreements, assignments, certificates, stock powers or other instruments, obtain any and all governmental approvals and consents and take or cause to be taken any and all steps or acts that may be necessary or advisable or as the Secured Party may reasonably request to create, perfect, establish the priority of, or to preserve the validity, perfection or priority of, the Liens granted by this Agreement or to enable the Secured Party to enforce its rights, remedies, powers and privileges under this Agreement with respect to such Liens or to otherwise obtain or preserve the full benefits of this Agreement and the rights, powers and privileges herein granted; provided that notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, so long as no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, no Grantor shall be required to execute any control agreement with respect to any Deposit Account or Investment Property (other than any Pledged Securities that are not maintained in a Securities Account).
- Without limiting the obligations of the Grantors under Section 5.02(b): (i) upon the written request of the Secured Party, such Grantor shall take or cause to be taken all actions (other than any actions required to be taken by the Secured Party) requested by the Secured Party to cause the Secured Party to (A) have "control" (within the meaning of Sections 9-105, 9-106 and 9-107 of the UCC) over any Collateral constituting Electronic Chattel Paper, Pledged Securities that are not maintained in a Securities Account, or Letter-of-Credit Rights, and (B) be a "protected purchaser" (as defined in Section 8-303 of the UCC); (ii) upon the written request of the Secured Party, with respect to Collateral with a value in excess of \$50,000 other than certificated securities and goods covered by a document in the possession of a Person other than such Grantor or the Secured Party, such Grantor shall obtain written acknowledgment that such Person holds possession for the Secured Party's benefit; and (iii) with respect to any Collateral constituting Goods with a value in excess of \$50,000 that are in the possession of a bailee, such Grantor shall provide prompt notice to the Secured Party of any such Collateral then in the possession of such bailee, and such Grantor shall upon the written request of the Secured Party, take or cause to be taken all actions (other than any actions required to be taken by the Secured Party) necessary or requested by the Secured Party to cause the Secured Party to have a perfected security interest in such Collateral under applicable law.

- 13 -

(d) This Section 6.02 and the obligations imposed on each Grantor by this Section 6.02 shall be interpreted as broadly as possible in favor of the Secured Party in order to effectuate the purpose and intent of this Agreement.

Section 6.03 <u>Maintenance of Records</u>. Such Grantor will keep and maintain at its own cost and expense satisfactory and complete records of the Collateral, including, without limitation, a record of all payments received and all credits granted with respect to the Accounts. For the Secured Party's further security, the Secured Party shall have a security interest in all of such Grantor's books and records pertaining to the Collateral, and such Grantor shall turn over any such books and records to the Secured Party or to its representatives during normal business hours at the request of the Secured Party and shall provide such clerical and other assistance as may be reasonably requested with regard thereto.

Section 6.04 <u>Right of Inspection</u>. The Secured Party and its agents and representatives shall at all times have full and free access during normal business hours and upon reasonable prior written notice to inspect all the books, correspondence and records of such Grantor, and the Secured Party and its agents and representatives may examine the same, take extracts therefrom and make photocopies thereof and shall at all times also have the right to enter into and upon any premises where any of the Collateral (including, without limitation, Inventory or Equipment) is located for the purpose of inspecting the same, observing its use or otherwise protecting its interests therein, and such Grantor agrees to render to the Secured Party and its agents and representatives, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, such clerical and other assistance as may be reasonably requested with regard to any of the foregoing.

Section 6.05 <u>Further Identification of Collateral</u>. Such Grantor will furnish to the Secured Party from time to time, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Collateral as the Secured Party may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.

Section 6.06 Changes in Locations, Name, etc. Such Grantor recognizes that financing statements pertaining to the Collateral have been or may be filed where such Grantor is organized. Without limitation of any other covenant herein, such Grantor will not cause or permit (i) any change to be made in its name, or (ii) any change such Grantor's jurisdiction of organization, unless such Grantor shall have first (1) notified the Secured Party of such change at least ten (10) Business Days (or such shorter period of time as may be agreed to by the Secured Party acting in its sole discretion) prior to the effective date of such change, and (2) taken all action reasonably requested by the Secured Party for the purpose of maintaining the perfection and priority of the Secured Party's security interests under this Agreement. In any notice furnished pursuant to this Section 6.06, such Grantor will expressly state in a conspicuous manner that the notice is required by this Agreement and contains facts that may require additional filings of financing statements or other notices for the purposes of continuing perfection of the Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral.

Section 6.07 <u>Compliance with Contractual Obligations</u>. Such Grantor will perform and comply in all material respects with all its contractual obligations relating to the Collateral (including, without limitation, with respect to the goods or services, the sale or lease or rendition of which gave rise or will give rise to each Account).

- 14 -

Section 6.08 <u>Limitations on Dispositions of Collateral</u>. The Secured Party does not authorize, and such Grantor agrees not to sell, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral, or attempt, offer or contract to do so.

### Section 6.09 Pledged Securities.

- (a) If such Grantor shall become entitled to receive or shall receive any stock certificate or other instrument (including, without limitation, any certificate or instrument representing a dividend or a distribution in connection with any reclassification, increase or reduction of capital or any certificate or instrument issued in connection with any reorganization), option or rights in respect of the capital stock or other equity interests of any Issuer, whether in addition to, in substitution of, as a conversion of, or in exchange for, any shares (or such other interests) of the Pledged Securities, or otherwise in respect thereof, such Grantor shall accept the same as the agent of the Secured Party, hold the same in trust for the Secured Party, and deliver the same promptly (and in any event within 30 days after their receipt) to the Secured Party in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Secured Party, if required, together with an undated stock power or other equivalent instrument of transfer acceptable to the Secured Party covering such certificate or instrument duly executed in blank by such Grantor and with, if the Secured Party so requests, signature guaranteed, to be held by the Secured Party, subject to the terms hereof, as additional collateral security for the Obligations.
- (b) Without the prior written consent of the Secured Party, such Grantor will not (i) sell, assign, transfer, exchange or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, the Pledged Securities or Proceeds thereof, (ii) create, incur or permit to exist any Lien or option in favor of, or any claim of any Person with respect to, any of the Pledged Securities or Proceeds thereof, or any interest therein, except for the security interests created by this Agreement or (iii) enter into any agreement or undertaking restricting the right or ability of such Grantor or the Secured Party to sell, assign or transfer any of the Pledged Securities or Proceeds thereof.
- (c) In the case of each Grantor which is an Issuer, such Issuer agrees that (i) it will be bound by the terms of this Agreement relating to the Pledged Securities issued by it and will comply with such terms insofar as such terms are applicable to it, (ii) it will notify the Secured Party promptly in writing of the occurrence of any of the events described in Section 6.09(a) with respect to the Pledged Securities issued by it and (iii) the terms of Section 7.01(c) and Section 7.05 shall apply to it, *mutatis mutandis*, with respect to all actions that may be required of it pursuant to Section 7.01(c) or Section 7.05 with respect to the Pledged Securities issued by it.
- (d) Such Grantor shall furnish to the Secured Party such stock powers and other equivalent instruments of transfer as may be required by the Secured Party to assure the transferability of and the perfection of the security interest in the Pledged Securities when and as often as may be reasonably requested by the Secured Party.
- Section 6.10 <u>Limitations on Modifications, Waivers, Extensions of Agreements Giving</u>
  Rise to Accounts. Except, in each case, as may be consistent with such Grantor's reasonable

- 15 -

business judgment, such Grantor will not (i) amend, modify, terminate or waive any provision of any Chattel Paper, Instrument or any agreement giving rise to an Account or Payment Intangible in any manner which could reasonably be expected to materially adversely affect the value of such Chattel Paper, Instrument, Payment Intangible or Account as Collateral, or (ii) fail to exercise promptly and diligently each and every material right which it may have under any Chattel Paper, Instrument and each agreement giving rise to an Account or Payment Intangible (other than any right of termination). Such Grantor shall deliver to the Secured Party a copy of each material demand, notice or document received by it relating in any way to any Chattel Paper, Instrument or any agreement giving rise to an Account or Payment Intangible.

Section 6.11 Analysis of Accounts, Etc. The Secured Party shall have the right from time to time and upon reasonable prior written notice to make test verifications of the Accounts, Chattel Paper and Payment Intangibles in any manner and through any medium that it reasonably considers advisable, and each Grantor, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, shall furnish all such assistance and information as the Secured Party may require in connection therewith. At any time and from time to time, upon the Secured Party's request and at the expense of each Grantor, such Grantor shall furnish to the Secured Party reports showing reconciliations, aging and test verifications of, and trial balances for, the Accounts, Chattel Paper and Payment Intangibles, and all original and other documents evidencing, and relating to, the agreements and transactions which gave rise to the Accounts, Chattel Paper and Payment Intangibles, including, without limitation, all original orders, invoices and shipping receipts.

Section 6.12 <u>Instruments and Tangible Chattel Paper</u>. If any amount in excess of \$50,000 payable under or in connection with any of the Collateral shall be or become evidenced by any Instrument or Tangible Chattel Paper, such Instrument or Tangible Chattel Paper shall be promptly (and in any event within 30 days) delivered to the Secured Party, duly endorsed in a manner satisfactory to the Secured Party, to be held as Collateral pursuant to this Agreement.

Section 6.13 <u>Maintenance of Equipment</u>. Except, in each case, as may be consistent with such Grantor's reasonable business judgment, such Grantor will maintain each item of Equipment owned by such Grantor in good operating condition, ordinary wear and tear and immaterial impairments of value and damage by the elements excepted, and will provide all maintenance, service and repairs necessary for such purpose.

### Section 6.14 <u>Intellectual Property</u>.

(a) Such Grantor (either itself or through licensees) will, except with respect to any Trademark that such Grantor shall reasonably determine is of negligible economic value to it, (i) continue to use each Trademark on each and every trademark class of goods applicable to its current line as reflected in its current catalogs, brochures and price lists in order to maintain such Trademark in full force free from any claim of abandonment for non-use, (ii) maintain as in the past the quality of products and services offered under such Trademark, (iii) employ such Trademark with the appropriate notice of registration, (iv) not adopt or use any mark which is confusingly similar or a colorable imitation of such Trademark unless the Secured Party shall obtain a perfected security interest in such mark pursuant to this Agreement, and (v) not (and not permit any licensee or sublicensee thereof to) do any act or knowingly omit to do any act whereby any Trademark may become invalidated.

- (b) Such Grantor will not, except with respect to any Patent, Copyright, or Trademark that such Grantor shall reasonably determine is of negligible economic value to it, do any act, or omit to do any act, whereby any such Patent, Copyright, or Trademark may become abandoned or dedicated.
- (c) Such Grantor will notify the Secured Party promptly upon its becoming aware that that any application or registration relating to any Patent, Copyright, or Trademark (except with respect to any Patent, Copyright, or Trademark that such Grantor shall reasonably determine is of negligible economic value to it) may become abandoned or dedicated, or of any adverse determination or development (including, without limitation, the institution of, or any such determination or development in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court or tribunal in any country) regarding such Grantor's ownership of any such Patent, Copyright, or Trademark or its right to register the same or to keep and maintain the same.
- (d) Whenever a Grantor, either by itself or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, shall file an application for the registration of any Patent, Copyright, or Trademark with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, such Grantor shall report such filing to the Secured Party within five Business Days after the last day of the fiscal quarter in which such filing occurs. Upon request of the Secured Party, such Grantor shall execute and deliver any and all agreements, instruments, documents, and papers as the Secured Party may request to evidence the Secured Party's security interest in any such Patent, Copyright, or Trademark and the goodwill and General Intangibles of such Grantor relating thereto or represented thereby, and such Grantor hereby constitutes the Secured Party its attorney-in-fact to execute and file all such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed; such power being coupled with an interest is irrevocable until all the Obligations are indefeasibly paid in full in cash.
- (e) Such Grantor will take all reasonable and necessary steps, including, without limitation, in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any similar office or agency in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, to maintain and pursue each application (and to obtain the relevant registration) and to maintain each registration of the Patents, Copyrights, and Trademarks, including, without limitation, filing of applications for renewal, affidavits of use and affidavits of incontestability.
- (f) In the event that any Patent, Copyright, or Trademark included in the Collateral is infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, such Grantor shall promptly notify the Secured Party after it learns thereof and shall, unless such Grantor shall reasonably determine that such Patent, Copyright, or Trademark is of negligible economic value to such Grantor which determination such Grantor shall promptly report to the Secured Party, promptly sue for infringement, misappropriation or dilution, to seek injunctive relief where appropriate and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution, or take such other actions as such Grantor shall reasonably deem appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Patent, Copyright, or Trademark.

- 17 -

Section 6.15 Commercial Tort Claims. If such Grantor shall at any time hold or acquire a Commercial Tort Claim that satisfies the requirements of the following sentence, such Grantor shall, within thirty (30) days after such Commercial Tort Claim satisfies such requirements, notify the Secured Party in a writing signed by such Grantor containing a brief description thereof, and granting to the Secured Party in such writing a security interest therein and in the Proceeds thereof, all upon the terms of this Agreement, with such writing to be in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Secured Party. The provisions of the preceding sentence shall apply only to a Commercial Tort Claim that satisfies the following requirements: (i) the monetary value claimed by or payable to the relevant Grantor in connection with such Commercial Tort Claim shall exceed \$50,000, and either (ii) (A) such Grantor shall have filed a law suit or counterclaim or otherwise commenced legal proceedings (including, without limitation, arbitration proceedings) against the Person against whom such Commercial Tort Claim is made, or (B) such Grantor and the Person against whom such Commercial Tort Claim is asserted shall have entered into a settlement agreement with respect to such Commercial Tort Claim. In addition, to the extent that the existence of any Commercial Tort Claim held or acquired by any Grantor is disclosed by such Grantor in any public filing with the Securities Exchange Commission or any successor thereto or analogous Governmental Authority, or to the extent that the existence of any such Commercial Tort Claim is disclosed in any press release issued by any Grantor, then, upon the request of the Secured Party, the relevant Grantor shall, within thirty (30) days after such request is made, transmit to the Secured Party a writing signed by such Grantor containing a brief description of such Commercial Tort Claim and granting to the Secured Party in such writing a security interest therein and in the Proceeds thereof, all upon the terms of this Agreement, with such writing to be in form and substance satisfactory to the Secured Party.

Section 6.16 <u>Prohibition on Indebtedness</u>. Neither the Maker nor the Subsidiary shall incur, or suffer to exist, any Indebtedness of either such Person, other than (i) unsecured Indebtedness that is incurred by the Maker and/or the Subsidiary for the sole and exclusive purpose of funding the ongoing operations of the Maker and the Subsidiary with respect to the Business in accordance with the most recent Annual Budget, and (ii) Indebtedness that is expressly consented to in writing by the Secured Party in advance of the incurrence of same, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld by the Secured Party.

Section 6.17 <u>Prohibition on Liens</u>. Neither the Maker nor the Subsidiary shall create, or suffer to exist, any Lien (other than Permitted Liens) upon any of its property.

Section 6.18 <u>Compensation of Principals, Affiliates, and Advisers</u>. Neither the Maker nor the Subsidiary shall pay, or incur any obligation to pay, any compensation, fees, reimbursements, or remuneration to any other Grantor, or to any family member or other affiliate of any Grantor, or to any advisers except for reasonable compensation to any such Person(s) for services rendered by such Person(s) pursuant to written agreement approved by the Board of Managers of the Maker.

Section 6.19 Operation of Business. Each Grantor shall (i) use its respective best efforts to engage in, and to operate, the Business in a manner that will maximize the profitability and success of the Business for the Maker and the Subsidiary, and, thereby, maintain, preserve

and enhance the value of the Collateral, (ii) conduct the Business exclusively by or through the Maker and the Subsidiary, (iii) use the name "Cookies by Design" in the Business, and (iv) perform and satisfy, or cause to be performed and satisfied, in a timely manner, all of the obligations, duties, and liabilities of the Maker and the Subsidiary, as franchisors, under, or in connection with, any and all franchise agreements acquired by any Grantor from the Secured Party or entered into after the date hereof.

Section 6.20 <u>Financial Information</u>. Deliver to the Secured Party, in form and detail reasonably satisfactory to the Secured Party:

- a. as soon as available, but in any event within 45 days after the end of each fiscal quarter of each fiscal year of the Maker, a consolidated balance sheet of the Maker and the Subsidiary as at the end of such fiscal quarter, and the related consolidated statements of income and operations, shareholders' equity and cash flows for such fiscal quarter and for the portion of Borrower's fiscal year then ended, setting forth in each case in comparative form the figures for the corresponding fiscal quarter of the previous fiscal year and the corresponding portion of the previous fiscal year, all in reasonable detail, certified by the chief financial officer of the Maker as fairly presenting the financial condition, results of operations, shareholders' equity and cash flows of the Maker and the Subsidiary in accordance with GAAP, subject only to normal year-end audit adjustments and the absence of footnotes;
- b. as soon as available, but in any event by January 15 of each year, beginning January 15, 2008, an annual business plan and budget (each, an "Annual Budget") of the Maker and the Subsidiary on a consolidated basis, including forecasts prepared by management of the Maker, in form reasonably satisfactory to the Secured Party, consolidated balance sheets and statements of income from operations and cash flows of the Maker and the Subsidiary for the next 12 months; and
- c. as soon as available, but in any event within five (5) Business Days after same are filed with the US Internal Revenue Service or other applicable governmental agency or authority, copies of all tax returns and other federal, state, or local tax filings made by, or on behalf of, the Maker and/or DCI.

Section 6.21 Notice of Certain Events. Grantors shall immediately notify the Secured Party in writing of the occurrence or existence of any of the following events or circumstances: (i) any event or circumstance that (either immediately or with the passage of time and/or the giving of notice with respect thereto) would constitute an Event of Default (howsoever designated) hereunder or under any of the other Loan Documents, (ii) any event or circumstance that (either immediately or with the passage of time and/or the giving of notice with respect thereto) would constitute an Event of Default (howsoever designated) under any material document, instrument, or agreement (other than the Loan Documents) to which any Grantor is a party or by which any Grantor and./or any of its respective property is bound, or (iii) any event or circumstance that could reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on (x) the financial condition, business, operations, and/or properties (including, without limitation, the Collateral) of the Maker and/or DCI, or (y) any of the Liens created hereunder in favor of the Secured Party.

- 19 -

# ARTICLE VII Remedial Provisions

### Section 7.01 Pledged Securities.

- (a) Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Secured Party shall have given notice to the relevant Grantor of the Secured Party's intent to exercise its corresponding rights pursuant to Section 7.01(b), each Grantor shall, subject to Section 6.09(a), be permitted to receive all dividends paid in respect of the Pledged Securities and to exercise all voting and corporate rights with respect to the Pledged Securities.
- If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing and the Secured Party shall have given notice to the relevant Grantor of the Secured Party's intent to exercise its corresponding rights pursuant to this Section 7.01(b), then at any time in the Secured Party's discretion without notice, (i) the Secured Party shall have the right to receive any and all cash dividends, payments or other Proceeds paid in respect of the Pledged Securities and make application thereof to the Obligations in such order and in such manner as the Secured Party shall deem appropriate, and (ii) any or all of the Pledged Securities shall be registered in the name of the Secured Party or its nominee, and the Secured Party or its nominee may thereafter exercise (x) all voting, corporate and other rights pertaining to such Pledged Securities at any meeting of shareholders (or other equivalent body) of the relevant Issuer or Issuers or otherwise and (y) any and all rights of conversion, exchange and subscription and any other rights, privileges or options pertaining to such Pledged Securities as if it were the absolute owner thereof (including, without limitation, the right to exchange at its discretion any and all of the Pledged Securities upon the merger, consolidation, reorganization, recapitalization or other fundamental change in the organizational structure of any Issuer, or upon the exercise by any Grantor or the Secured Party of any right, privilege or option pertaining to such Pledged Securities, and in connection therewith, the right to deposit and deliver any and all of the Pledged Securities with any committee, depositary, transfer agent, registrar or other designated agency upon such terms and conditions as the Secured Party may determine), all without liability except to account for property actually received by it, but the Secured Party shall have no duty to any Grantor to exercise any such right, privilege or option and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing.
- (c) Each Grantor hereby authorizes and instructs each Issuer of any Pledged Securities pledged by such Grantor hereunder (and each Issuer party hereto hereby agrees) to (i) comply with any instruction received by it from the Secured Party in writing that (x) states that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and (y) is otherwise in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without any other or further instructions from such Grantor, and each Grantor agrees that each Issuer shall be fully protected in so complying, and (ii) unless otherwise expressly permitted hereby, pay any dividends or other payments with respect to the Pledged Securities directly to the Secured Party in accordance with any such written instructions received by it from the Secured Party.
- (d) After the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, if the Issuer of any Pledged Securities is the subject of bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership,

- 20 -

custodianship or other proceedings under the supervision of any Governmental Authority, then all rights of the Grantor in respect thereof to exercise the voting and other consensual rights which such Grantor would otherwise be entitled to exercise with respect to the Pledged Securities issued by such Issuer shall cease, and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in the Secured Party who shall thereupon have the sole right to exercise such voting and other consensual rights, but the Secured Party shall have no duty to exercise any such voting or other consensual rights and shall not be responsible for any failure to do so or delay in so doing.

Section 7.02 <u>Collections on Accounts, Etc.</u> The Secured Party hereby authorizes each Grantor to collect upon the Accounts, Instruments, Chattel Paper and Payment Intangibles subject to the Secured Party's direction and control, and the Secured Party may curtail or terminate said authority at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default. Upon the request of the Secured Party at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall notify the Account Debtors that the applicable Accounts, Chattel Paper and Payment Intangibles have been assigned to the Secured Party and that payments in respect thereof shall be made directly to the Secured Party. The Secured Party may in its own name or in the name of others communicate with the Account Debtors to verify with them to its satisfaction the existence, amount and terms of any Accounts, Chattel Paper or Payment Intangibles.

Section 7.03 Proceeds. If required by the Secured Party at any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, any payments of Accounts, Instruments, Chattel Paper and Payment Intangibles, when collected or received by each Grantor, and any other cash or non-cash Proceeds received by each Grantor upon the sale or other disposition of any Collateral, shall be forthwith (and, in any event, within two Business Days) deposited by such Grantor in the exact form received, duly indorsed by such Grantor to the Secured Party if required, in a special collateral account maintained by the Secured Party, subject to withdrawal by the Secured Party only, as hereinafter provided, and, until so turned over, shall be held by such Grantor in trust for the Secured Party, segregated from other funds of any such Grantor. Each deposit of any such Proceeds shall be accompanied by a report identifying in reasonable detail the nature and source of the payments included in the deposit. All Proceeds (including, without limitation, Proceeds constituting collections of Accounts, Chattel Paper, Instruments) while held by the Secured Party (or by any Grantor in trust for the Secured Party) shall continue to be collateral security for all of the Obligations and shall not constitute payment thereof until applied as hereinafter provided. If an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, at any time at the Secured Party's election, the Secured Party shall apply all or any part of the funds on deposit in said special collateral account on account of the Obligations in such order as the Secured Party may elect, and any part of such funds which the Secured Party elects not so to apply and deems not required as collateral security for the Obligations shall be paid over from time to time by the Secured Party to each Grantor or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same.

#### Section 7.04 UCC and Other Remedies.

(a) If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, the Secured Party may exercise in its discretion, in addition to all other rights, remedies, powers and privileges granted to it in this Agreement, the Note, and in any other instrument or agreement securing,

- 21 -

evidencing or relating to the Obligations, all rights, remedies, powers and privileges of a secured party under the UCC (whether the UCC is in effect in the jurisdiction where such rights, remedies, powers or privileges are asserted) or any other applicable law or otherwise available at law or equity. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Secured Party, without demand of performance or other demand, presentment, protest, advertisement or notice of any kind (except any notice required by law referred to below) to or upon any Grantor or any other Person (all and each of which demands, defenses, advertisements and notices are hereby waived), may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of the Secured Party or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Secured Party shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in any Grantor, which right or equity is hereby waived and released. If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, each Grantor further agrees, at the Secured Party's request, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Secured Party at places which the Secured Party shall reasonably select, whether at such Grantor's premises or elsewhere. Any such sale or transfer by the Secured Party either to itself or to any other Person shall be absolutely free from any claim of right by Grantor, including any equity or right of redemption or stay which Grantor has or may have under any rule of law, regulation or statute now existing or hereafter adopted. Upon any such sale or transfer, the Secured Party shall have the right to deliver, assign and transfer to the purchaser or transferee thereof the Collateral so sold or transferred. The Secured Party shall apply the net proceeds of any action taken by it pursuant to this Section 7.04, after deducting all reasonable costs and expenses of every kind incurred in connection therewith or incidental to the care or safekeeping of any of the Collateral or in any way relating to the Collateral or the rights of the Secured Party hereunder, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, to the payment in whole or in part of the Obligations, in such order and in such manner as the Secured Party shall deem appropriate, and only after such application and after the payment by the Secured Party of any other amount required by any provision of law, including, without limitation, Section 9-615 of the UCC, need the Secured Party account for the surplus, if any, to any Grantor. To the extent permitted by applicable law, each Grantor waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Secured Party arising out of the exercise by them of any rights hereunder. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least 10 days before such sale or other disposition.

(b) In the event that the Secured Party elects not to sell the Collateral, the Secured Party retains its rights to dispose of or utilize the Collateral or any part or parts thereof in any manner authorized or permitted by law or in equity, and to apply the proceeds of the same towards payment of the Obligations. Each and every method of disposition of the Collateral described in this Agreement shall constitute disposition in a commercially reasonable manner. The Secured Party may appoint any Person as agent to perform any act or acts necessary or incident to any sale or transfer of the Collateral.

- 22 -

Section 7.05 Private Sales of Pledged Securities. Each Grantor recognizes that the Secured Party may be unable to effect a public sale of any or all the Pledged Securities, by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act and applicable state securities laws or otherwise, and may be compelled to resort to one or more private sales thereof to a restricted group of purchasers which will be obliged to agree, among other things, to acquire such securities for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Grantor acknowledges and agrees that any such private sale may result in prices and other terms less favorable than if such sale were a public sale. The Secured Party shall be under no obligation to delay a sale of any of the Pledged Securities for the period of time necessary to permit the Issuer thereof to register such securities for public sale under the Securities Act, or under applicable state securities laws, even if such Issuer would agree to do so. Each Grantor agrees to use its best efforts to do or cause to be done all such other acts as may reasonably be necessary to make such sale or sales of all or any portion of the Pledged Securities pursuant to this Section 7.05 valid and binding and in compliance with any and all other applicable Governmental Requirements. Each Grantor further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section 7.05 will cause irreparable injury to the Secured Party, that the Secured Party has no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, that each and every covenant contained in this Section 7.05 shall be specifically enforceable against such Grantor, and such Grantor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants.

Section 7.06 <u>Waiver; Deficiency</u>. Each Grantor waives and agrees not to assert any rights or privileges which it may acquire under the UCC or any other applicable law based upon its position as a surety or accommodation party with respect to the Obligations and/or the Maker. The Maker and each Guarantor shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay its Obligations and the fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Secured Party to collect such deficiency.

Section 7.07 <u>Non-Judicial Enforcement</u>. The Secured Party may enforce its rights hereunder without prior judicial process or judicial hearing, and to the extent permitted by law, each Grantor expressly waives any and all legal rights which might otherwise require the Secured Party to enforce its rights by judicial process.

# ARTICLE VIII The Secured Party

### Section 8.01 Secured Party's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact, Etc.

Party and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Grantor and in the name of such Grantor or in its own name, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all reasonably appropriate action and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be reasonably necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby gives the Secured Party the power and right, on behalf of such Grantor, without notice to or assent by such Grantor, to do any or all of the following:

- 23 -

- (i) pay or discharge taxes and Liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, effect any repairs or any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and pay all or any part of the premiums therefor and the costs thereof;
- (ii) execute, in connection with any sale provided for in Section 7.04 or Section 7.05, any endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral; and
- (A) direct any party liable for any payment under any of the (iii) Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Secured Party or as the Secured Party shall direct; (B) take possession of and indorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Account, Instrument, General Intangible, Chattel Paper or Payment Intangible or with respect to any other Collateral, and to file any claim or to take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Secured Party for the purpose of collecting any such moneys due under any Account, Instrument or General Intangible or with respect to any other Collateral whenever payable; (C) ask or demand for, collect, and receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (D) sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications, notices and other documents in connection with any of the Collateral; (E) receive, change the address for delivery, open and dispose of mail addressed to any Grantor, and to execute, assign and indorse negotiable and other instruments for the payment of money, documents of title or other evidences of payment, shipment or storage for any form of Collateral on behalf of and in the name of any Grantor; (F) commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any portion thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (G) defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against such Grantor with respect to any Collateral; (H) settle, compromise or adjust any such suit, action or proceeding and, in connection therewith, give such discharges or releases as the Secured Party may deem appropriate; (I) assign any Patent, Copyright, or Trademark (along with the goodwill of the business to which any such Intellectual Property pertains), throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as the Secured Party shall in its sole discretion determine; and (J) generally, sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Secured Party were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and do, at the Secured Party's option and such Grantor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Secured Party deems necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Secured Party's security interests therein and to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Grantor might do.
- (b) If any Grantor fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein within the applicable grace periods, the Secured Party, at its option, but without any obligation so to do, may perform or comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement.

- (c) The expenses of the Secured Party incurred in connection with actions undertaken as provided in this Section 8.01, together with interest thereon at the Default Rate from the date of payment by the Secured Party to the date reimbursed by the relevant Grantor, shall be payable by such Grantor to the Secured Party on demand.
- (d) Each Grantor hereby ratifies all that said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue and in compliance hereof. All powers, authorizations and agencies contained in this Agreement are coupled with an interest and are irrevocable until this Agreement is terminated and the security interests created hereby are released.

Section 8.02 Duty of Secured Party. The Secured Party's sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in its possession, under Section 9-207 of the UCC or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as the Secured Party deals with similar property for its own account and shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of the Collateral in its possession if the Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equal to that which comparable secured parties accord comparable collateral. Neither the Secured Party, nor any of its officers, directors, employees or agents, shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon any of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of any Grantor or any other Person or to take any other action whatsoever with regard to the Collateral or any part thereof. The powers conferred on the Secured Party hereunder are solely to protect the Secured Party's interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon the Secured Party to exercise any such powers. The Secured Party shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither the Secured Party nor any of its officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to any Grantor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, the Secured Party shall be under no duty whatsoever to make or give any presentment, notice of dishonor, protest, demand for performance, notice of non-performance, notice of intent to accelerate, notice of acceleration, or other notice or demand in connection with any Collateral or the Obligations, or to take any steps necessary to preserve any rights against any Grantor or other Person or ascertaining or taking action with respect to calls, conversions, exchanges, maturities, tenders or other matters relative to any Collateral, whether or not it has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters. Each Grantor, to the extent permitted by applicable law, waives any right of marshaling in respect of any and all Collateral, and waives any right to require the Secured Party to proceed against any Grantor or other Person, exhaust any Collateral or enforce any other remedy which the Secured Party now has or may hereafter have against each Grantor, any Grantor or other Person.

Section 8.03 Execution/Filing of Financing Statements. Pursuant to the UCC and any other applicable law, each Grantor authorizes the Secured Party, its counsel or its representative, at any time and from time to time, to file or record financing statements, continuation statements, amendments thereto and other filing or recording documents or instruments with respect to the Collateral without the signature of such Grantor in such form and in such offices as the Secured Party reasonably determines appropriate to perfect the security interests of the Secured Party under this Agreement. Additionally, each Grantor authorizes the Secured Party, its counsel or its representative, at any time and from time to time, to file or record such financing statements that

- 25 -

describe the collateral covered thereby as "all assets of the Grantor", "all personal property of the Grantor" or words of similar effect. A photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement or other filing or recording document or instrument for filing or recording in any jurisdiction.

# ARTICLE IX Subordination of Indebtedness

Section 9.01 <u>Subordination of All Grantor Claims</u>. At the written request of the Secured Party after and during the continuation of an Event of Default, no Grantor shall receive or collect, directly or indirectly, from any obligor in respect thereof any amount upon the Grantor Claims.

In the event of receivership, bankruptcy, Section 9.02 Claims in Bankruptcy. reorganization, arrangement, debtor's relief or other insolvency proceedings involving any Grantor, the Secured Party shall have the right to prove its claim in any proceeding, so as to establish its rights hereunder and receive directly from the receiver, trustee or other court custodian, dividends and payments which would otherwise be payable upon Grantor Claims. Each Grantor hereby assigns such dividends and payments to the Secured Party for application against the Obligations in such order and in such manner as the Secured Party shall deem appropriate. Should the Secured Party receive, for application upon the Obligations, any such dividend or payment which is otherwise payable to any Grantor, and which, as between such Grantor, shall constitute a credit upon the Grantor Claims, then upon payment in full of the Obligations, the intended recipient shall become subrogated to the rights of the Secured Party to the extent that such payments to the Secured Party on the Grantor Claims have contributed toward the liquidation of the Obligations, and such subrogation shall be with respect to that proportion of the Obligations which would have been unpaid if the Secured Party had not received dividends or payments upon the Grantor Claims.

Section 9.03 Payments Held in Trust. In the event that notwithstanding Section 9.01 and Section 9.02, any Grantor should receive any funds, payments, claims or distributions which is prohibited by such Sections, then it agrees: (a) to hold in trust for the Secured Party an amount equal to the amount of all funds, payments, claims or distributions so received, and (b) that it shall have absolutely no dominion over the amount of such funds, payments, claims or distributions except to pay them promptly to the Secured Party; and each Grantor covenants promptly to pay the same to the Secured Party.

Section 9.04 <u>Liens Subordinate</u>. Each Grantor agrees that, until all the Obligations are indefeasibly paid in full in cash, any Liens securing payment of the Grantor Claims shall be and remain inferior and subordinate to any Liens securing payment of the Obligations, regardless of whether such encumbrances in favor of such Grantor, the Secured Party presently exist or are hereafter created or attach. Without the prior written consent of the Secured Party, no Grantor, during the period in which any of the Obligations are outstanding shall (a) exercise or enforce any creditor's right it may have against any debtor in respect of the Grantor Claims, or (b) foreclose, repossess, sequester or otherwise take steps or institute any action or proceeding (judicial or otherwise, including without limitation the commencement of or joinder in any

- 26 -

liquidation, bankruptcy, rearrangement, debtor's relief or insolvency proceeding) to enforce any Lien held by it as security for the Grantor Claims.

Section 9.05 Notation of Records. Upon the written request of the Secured Party, all promissory notes and all accounts receivable ledgers or other evidence of the Grantor Claims accepted by or held by any Grantor shall contain a specific written notice thereon that the indebtedness evidenced thereby is subordinated under the terms of this Agreement.

Section 9.06 Contribution. After all Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full in cash and otherwise performed in full, and all obligations under each other Loan Document to which any Guarantor is a party have been paid and performed in full, all Guarantors that have made payments in respect of the Obligations shall be entitled to contribution from all other Guarantors, to the end that all such payments upon the Obligations shall be shared among all such Guarantors in proportion to their respective Net Worths; provided that the contribution obligations of each such Guarantor shall be limited to the maximum amount that it can pay at such time without rendering its contribution obligations voidable under applicable law relating to fraudulent conveyances or fraudulent transfers. "Net Worth" means, at any time and for any Guarantor: (a) the fair value of such Guarantor's assets (other than such right of contribution), minus (b) the fair value of such Guarantor's liabilities (other than its liabilities under its guaranty of the Obligations and subject to the following sentence). Further, each Grantor agrees that any indebtedness owing to it by another Grantor shall be deemed to be satisfied as a contribution of capital to such other Grantor to such extent that will result in the guarantees hereunder and the Liens created pursuant to the Loan Documents being enforceable against Grantors in proportion to their respective Net Worths without giving effect to such indebtedness by a Grantor to another Grantor to the maximum extent under applicable federal and state laws relating to fraudulent conveyances, fraudulent transfers or the insolvency of debtors and without rendering such contribution to capital voidable under applicable federal and state laws relating to fraudulent conveyances, fraudulent transfers or the insolvency of debtors.

# ARTICLE X Miscellaneous

Section 10.01 Waiver. No failure on the part of the Secured Party to exercise and no delay in exercising, and no course of dealing with respect to, any right, remedy, power or privilege under any of the Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege under any of the Loan Documents preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege. The rights, remedies, powers and privileges provided herein are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights, remedies, powers and privileges provided by law. The exercise by the Secured Party of any one or more of the rights, powers and remedies herein shall not be construed as a waiver of any other rights, powers and remedies, including, without limitation, any rights of set-off.

Section 10.02 <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications provided for herein shall be in writing and shall be delivered by hand or overnight courier service, mailed by certified or registered mail or sent by telecopier to the applicable party at the address for such party set forth in Schedule 1. Notices sent by hand or overnight courier service, or mailed by certified or

registered mail, shall be deemed to have been given when received; notices sent by telecopier shall be deemed to have been given when sent (except that, if not given during normal business hours for the recipient, shall be deemed to have been given at the opening of business on the next business day for the recipient).

### Section 10.03 Payment of Expenses, Indemnities, Etc.

- (a) Each Grantor agrees to pay or promptly reimburse the Secured Party for all advances, charges, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, all costs and expenses of holding, preparing for sale and selling, collecting or otherwise realizing upon the Collateral and all attorneys' fees, legal expenses and court costs) incurred by the Secured Party in connection with the exercise of its respective rights and remedies hereunder, including, without limitation, any advances, charges, costs and expenses that may be incurred in any effort to enforce any of the provisions of this Agreement or any obligation of any Grantor in respect of the Collateral or in connection with (i) the preservation of the Lien of, or the rights of the Secured Party under this Agreement, (ii) any actual or attempted sale, lease, disposition, exchange, collection, compromise, settlement or other realization in respect of, or care of, the Collateral, including all such costs and expenses incurred in any bankruptcy, reorganization, workout or other similar proceeding, or (iii) collecting against such Grantor under the guarantee contained in Article II or otherwise enforcing or preserving any rights under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which such Grantor is a party.
- (b) Each Grantor agrees to pay, and to save the Secured Party harmless from, any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever (including, without limitation, court costs and attorneys' fees incurred because of, incident to, or with respect to, the Collateral (including, without limitation, any exercise of rights or remedies in connection therewith) or the execution, delivery, enforcement, performance and administration of this Agreement. All amounts for which any Grantor is liable pursuant to this Section 10.03 shall be due and payable by such Grantor to the Secured Party upon demand.

Section 10.04 <u>Amendments in Writing</u>. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by in writing, executed by the party against whom enforcement thereof is sought.

Section 10.05 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of each Grantor and shall inure to the benefit of the Secured Party and its successors and assigns; provided that, no Grantor may assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Secured Party.

- 28 -

Section 10.06 <u>Invalidity</u>. In the event that any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement or in any of the Loan Documents to which a Grantor is a party shall, for any reason, be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this Agreement or such other Loan Document.

Section 10.07 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and any of the parties hereto may execute this Agreement by signing any such counterpart.

Section 10.08 <u>Survival</u>. The obligations of the parties under Section 10.03 shall survive the repayment of the Obligations. To the extent that any payments on the Obligations or proceeds of any Collateral are subsequently invalidated, declared to be fraudulent or preferential, set aside or required to be repaid to a trustee, debtor in possession, receiver or other Person under any bankruptcy law, common law or equitable cause, then to such extent, the Obligations so satisfied shall be revived and continue as if such payment or proceeds had not been received and the Secured Party's Liens, security interests, rights, powers and remedies under this Agreement and each Security Document shall continue in full force and effect. In such event, each Security Document shall be automatically reinstated and each Grantor shall take such action as may be reasonably requested by the Secured Party to effect such reinstatement.

Section 10.09 <u>Captions</u>. Captions and section headings appearing herein are included solely for convenience of reference and are not intended to affect the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement.

Section 10.10 No Oral Agreements. The Loan Documents embody the entire agreement and understanding between the parties and supersede all other agreements and understandings between such parties relating to the subject matter hereof and thereof. The Loan Documents represent the final agreement between the parties and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous or subsequent oral agreements of the parties. There are no unwritten oral agreements between the parties.

### Section 10.11 Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction.

- (a) This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Texas.
- (b) Any legal action or proceeding with respect to this Agreement or any other Loan Documents to which a Grantor is a party shall be brought in the courts of the State of Texas or of the United States of America for the Northern District of Texas, and each of the Secured Party and the Grantors hereby accepts for itself and (to the extent permitted by law) in respect of its property, generally and unconditionally, the jurisdiction of the aforesaid courts. Each of the Secured Party and the Grantors hereby irrevocably waives any objection, including, without limitation, any objection to the laying of venue or based on the grounds of forum non conveniens, which it may now or hereafter have to the bringing of any such action or proceeding in such respective jurisdictions. This submission to jurisdiction is non-exclusive and does not

- 27 -

preclude the Secured Party from obtaining jurisdiction over such Grantor in any court otherwise having jurisdiction.

- (c) Each of the Secured Party and the Grantors irrevocably consents to the service of process of any of the aforementioned courts in any such action or proceeding by the mailing of copies thereof by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to such Person at the address specified for such Person in Schedule 1 hereto, such service to become effective thirty (30) days after such mailing. Nothing herein shall affect the right of Secured Party, or any holder of the Note to serve process in any other manner permitted by law or to commence legal proceedings or otherwise proceed against such Grantor in any other jurisdiction.
- (d) Each Grantor and the Secured Party hereby (i) irrevocably and unconditionally waive, to the fullest extent permitted by law, trial by jury in any legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement or the Note and for any counterclaim therein; (ii) irrevocably waive, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any such litigation any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential damages, or damages other than, or in addition to, actual damages; (iii) certify that no party hereto nor any representative or agent of counsel for any party hereto has represented, expressly or otherwise, or implied that such party would not, in the event of litigation, seek to enforce the foregoing waivers, and (iv) acknowledge that it has been induced to enter into this Agreement, the Note and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby by, among other things, the mutual waivers and certifications contained in this Section 10.11.

### Section 10.12 Acknowledgments. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges that:

- (a) it has been advised by counsel in the negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party;
- (b) the Secured Party does not have any fiduciary relationship with or duty to any Grantor arising out of or in connection with this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, and the relationship between the Grantors, on the one hand, and the Secured Party, on the other hand, in connection herewith or therewith is solely that of debtor and creditor; and
- (c) no joint venture is created hereby or by the other Loan Documents or otherwise exists by virtue of the transactions contemplated hereby among the Secured Party and the Grantors.
- (d) Each of the parties hereto specifically agrees that it has a duty to read this Agreement and the Security Documents and agrees that it is charged with notice and knowledge of the terms of this Agreement and the Security Documents; that it has in fact read this Agreement and is fully informed and has full notice and knowledge of the terms, conditions and effects of this Agreement; that it has been represented by independent legal counsel of its choice throughout the negotiations preceding its execution of this Agreement and the Security Documents; and has received the advice of its attorney in entering into this Agreement and the Security Documents; and that it recognizes that certain of the terms of this Agreement and the Security Documents result in one party assuming the liability inherent in some aspects of the transaction and relieving the other party of its responsibility for such liability. Each party hereto

agrees and covenants that it will not contest the validity or enforceability of any exculpatory provision of this Agreement and the Security Documents on the basis that the party had no notice or knowledge of such provision or that the provision is not "conspicuous."

(e) Each Grantor warrants and agrees that each of the waivers and consents set forth in this Agreement are made voluntarily and unconditionally after consultation with outside legal counsel and with full knowledge of their significance and consequences, with the understanding that events giving rise to any defense or right waived may diminish, destroy or otherwise adversely affect rights which such Grantor otherwise may have against the Maker, any other Grantor, the Secured Party or any other Person or against any collateral. If, notwithstanding the intent of the parties that the terms of this Agreement shall control in any and all circumstances, any such waivers or consents are determined to be unenforceable under applicable law, such waivers and consents shall be effective to the maximum extent permitted by law.

### Section 10.13 Releases.

- (a) Release Upon Payment in Full. The grant of a security interest hereunder and all of rights, powers and remedies in connection herewith shall remain in full force and effect until the Secured Party has (i) retransferred and delivered all Collateral in its possession to the Grantors, and (ii) executed a written release or termination statement and reassigned to the Grantors without recourse or warranty any remaining Collateral and all rights conveyed hereby. Upon the complete payment of the Obligations and the compliance by the Grantors with all covenants and agreements hereof, the Secured Party, at the written request and expense of the Maker, will promptly release, reassign and transfer the Collateral to the Grantors and declare this Agreement to be of no further force or effect.
- (b) Retention in Satisfaction. Except as may be expressly applicable pursuant to Section 9-620 of the UCC, no action taken or omission to act by the Secured Party hereunder, including, without limitation, any exercise of voting or consensual rights or any other action taken or inaction, shall be deemed to constitute a retention of the Collateral in satisfaction of the Obligations or otherwise to be in full satisfaction of the Obligations, and the Obligations shall remain in full force and effect, until the Secured Party shall have applied payments (including, without limitation, collections from Collateral) towards the Obligations in the full amount then outstanding or until such subsequent time as is provided in Section 10.13.

Section 10.14 Reinstatement. The obligations of each Grantor under this Agreement (including, without limitation, with respect to the guarantee contained in Article II and the provision of collateral herein) shall continue to be effective, or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment, or any part thereof, of any of the Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by the Secured Party upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of the Maker or any Grantor, or upon or as a result of the appointment of a receiver, intervenor or conservator of, or trustee or similar officer for, the Maker or any Grantor or any substantial part of its property, or otherwise, all as though such payments had not been made.

- 31 -

Section 10.15 <u>Acceptance</u>. Each Grantor hereby expressly waives notice of acceptance of this Agreement, acceptance on the part of the Secured Party being conclusively presumed by the request for this Agreement and delivery of the same to the Secured Party.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGES]

- 32 -

Collateral Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

CRUMB CORPS, LLC
a Delaware limited liability company

By:
Name: Jon M. Rice
Title: President

COKIES, INC., a Texas corporation, as a Guarantor

By:
Name: Jon M. Rice
Title: President

JON M. RICE, Individually, as a Guarantor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Guarantee and

KIMBERLE RICE, Individually, as a Grantor

SIGNATURE PAGE GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

ARBRA TENDLER VYDINGS Individually, a Grantor

as a Grantor

SIGNATURE PAGE GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

MALSHALL R/FISCO, JR., Individually, as a Grantor

SIGNATURE PAGE GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

DAVID PATTERSON, Individually, as a Grantor

SIGNATURE PAGE GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

KATHERINE PATTERSON, Individually, as

a Grantor

SIGNATURE PAGE GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

Acknowledged and Agreed to as of the date hereof by:

**SECURED PARTY:** 

COOKIES BY DESIGN, INC., a Texas

corporation, as Secured Party

Name:

### NOTICE ADDRESSES OF SECURED PARTY AND GRANTORS

Notice address of Secured Party is: Cookies By Design, Inc.

1503 West Midway Street McKinney, Texas 75069 Telephone: (214) 585-0308

E-Mail Address: WillhiteMary@Yahoo.com Attention: Mary Gwen Willhite Gilliam

With a copy to: Thompson & Knight, LLP

1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 3300

Dallas, Texas 75201

Facsimile: (214) 880-3146 Attention: William J. Schuerger

Notice address of Maker is: Crumb Corps, LLC

1865 Summit Avenue, Suite 605

Plano, Texas 75074

Facsimile: (972) 398-9542 Attention: Jon M. Rice

With a copy to: Marshall R. Fisco, Jr.

Attorney at Law

3227 McKinney Avenue, Suite 22F

Dallas, Texas 75204

Facsimile: (214) 276-7524

Notice address of the Subsidiary is: Designed Cookies, Inc.

1865 Summit Avenue, Suite 605

Plano, Texas 75074

Facsimile: (972) 398-9542 Attention: Jon M. Rice

With a copy to: Marshall R. Fisco, Jr.

Attorney at Law

3227 McKinney Avenue, Suite 22F

Dallas, Texas 75204

Facsimile: (214) 276-7524

Notice address of Jon M. Rice is: Jon M. Rice

5821 Misted Breeze Drive

Plano, Texas 75093

Facsimile: (972) 398-9542

Schedule 1 - 1

Notice address of Kimberle Rice is: Kimberle Rice

5821 Misted Breeze Drive

Plano, Texas 75093

Facsimile: (972) 398-9542

Notice address of

Barbra Tendler-Tydings is: Barbra Tendler-Tydings

5308 Catamaran Drive Plano, Texas 75093

Notice address of

Marshall R. Fisco, Jr. is: Marshall R. Fisco, Jr.

Attorney at Law

3227 McKinney Avenue, Suite 22F

Dallas, Texas 75204

Facsimile: (214) 276-7524

Notice address of David Patterson is: David Patterson

6428 Barkwood Lane Dallas, Texas 75248

Facsimile: (972) 398-9542

Notice address of

Katherine Patterson is: Katherine Patterson

6428 Barkwood Lane Dallas, Texas 75248

Facsimile: (972) 398-9542

Schedule 2

# DESCRIPTION OF PLEDGED SECURITIES

Pledged Securities:

Certificated or Uncertificated	Certificated	Certificated	Certificated	Certificated	Certificated	
Certificate Number(s)		C-001	C-003	C-004	C-005	
Percentage of Ownership or Number of Initial Units	100%	1,150,000 Units	300,000 Units	200,000 Units	40,000 Units	
Class of Stock or other Equity Interest	Common Stock	Common Units	Common Units	Common Units	Common Units	
Issuer	Designed Cookies, Inc.	Crumb Corps, LLC	Crumb Corps, LLC	Crumb Corps, LLC	Crumb Corps, LLC	
Owner	Crumb Corps, LLC	Jon M. Rice and wife, Kimberle Rice	Barbra Tendler- Tydings	Marshall R. Fisco, Jr. Crumb Corps, LLC	David Patterson and wife, Katherine Patterson	

017507,000008 Dallas 2195064.11

Schedule 2 - 1

## FILINGS AND OTHER ACTIONS REQUIRED TO PERFECT SECURITY INTERESTS

### **Uniform Commercial Code Filings**

Crumb Corps, LLC – Delaware Secretary of State

Designed Cookies, Inc. – Texas Secretary of State

Jon M. Rice and wife, Kimberle Rice – Texas Secretary of State

Barbra Tendler-Tydings – Texas Secretary of State

Marshall R. Fisco, Jr. – Texas Secretary of State

David Patterson and wife, Katherine Patterson – Texas Secretary of State

### Other Actions Necessary for Perfection:

- 1. Delivery to Secured Party of all Pledged Securities consisting of certificated securities, in each case properly endorsed for transfer or in blank.
- 2. Security interest filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. Security interest filings with the United States Copyright Office.
- 4. Delivery to Secured Party of original promissory notes.

Schedule 3 - 1

# CORRECT LEGAL NAME, LOCATION OF JURISDICTION OF ORGANIZATION, ORGANIZATIONAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER, TAXPAYOR IDENTIFICATION NUMBER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE

1. Crumb Corps, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

Organizational Identification Number: 4427882 Taxpayor Identification Number: 26-1251957

Chief Executive Office: 1865 Summit Avenue, Suite 605, Plano, Texas 75074

2. Designed Cookies, Inc., a Texas corporation

017507.000008 Dallas 2195064.11

Organizational Identification Number: 800850640 Taxpayor Identification Number: 33-1174367

Chief Executive Office: 1865 Summit Avenue, Suite 605, Plano, Texas 75074

Schedule 4 - 1

TRADE

## PRIOR NAMES, PRIOR CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE, LOCATION OF TANGIBLE ASSETS WITH RESPECT TO MAKER AND THE SUBSIDIARY

Prior Names: None

Prior Chief Executive Offices: None

Locations of tangible assets:

Corporate headquarters: 1865 Summit Avenue, Suite 605, Plano, Texas 75074

Corporate store: 6757 Arapaho Road, Suite 707, Dallas, Texas 75248

Schedule 5 - 1

017507.000008 Dallas 2195064.11

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Patents	and	Patent	<u>Licenses</u> :	See	Schedu	le 6-a a	ttached	l hereto

Copyrights: See Schedule 6-b attached hereto

Trademarks and Trademark Licenses: See Schedule 6-c attached hereto

Schedule 6-1

# Cookies By Design Case Report

Container for Edible and Non-Edible  11-Jun-03 Abandoned Objects  Loughlin, Roy; Alicea, Angel
Loughlin, Roy, Alicea, Angel
Container for Edible and Non-Edible
Display Assembly for Edible and Non- Craig, Bobby D.; Foxx, James M.;
Edible Objects Willhite, Mary Gwen
Display Assembly for Edible and Non- Craig, Bobby D., Foxx, James M.;
Willhite, Mary Gwen
Edible Objects and Method for Making
Display Assembly for Edible and Non-
Title Inventors

Schedule 6-a

Copyright	Filing Date Reg. No.	Ned. Date Owner walle	Crains
TIP TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO	3   -  -	23-May-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
1999 SALES/ASSEMBLY MANUAL	23-May-00 TXu 953-782	23-May-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A CELEBRATION OF FALLSAY IT WITH COOKIES PROMOTIONAL POSTCARD	07-Mar-00 TX5-169-250	10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A MAGICAL GIFT IDEASAY IT WITH COOKIES!	17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-149	18-Jui-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
TROMO I CINAL FOOT CARD	26-Mar-98 TXu 854-271	27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
2000 BAKING MANUAL	17-Jul-01 TXu1-103-239	04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
BECAUSE COOKIES ARE ALWAYS IN SEASONSAY	17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-146	18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
BOSS'S WEEK OCTOBER 16-20SAY IT WITH	17-Jul-01:TX 5-534-295	18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
BUSINESS SOLUTIONS/COOKIES ARE GOOD BUSINESS PROMOTIONAL POSTCARD	07-Mar-00 TX 5-159-863	13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
1998 SUPPLEMENT COMPUTER OPERATIONS MANUAL	16-Mar-99 TXu 921-427	18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
COOKIE BOUQUET FRANCHISING CORPORATION:	20-Jun-94 TXu 641-948	23-Jun-94 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
1994 COOKIE BOUQUET FRANCHISING CORPORATION SPRING DESIGN MANUAL	23-May-94 TXu 633-641	26-May-94 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
1995 COOKIE BOUQUET FRANCHISING CORPORATION SPRING DESIGN MANUAL	25-Jul-95 TXu 695-627	26-Jul-95 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
COOKIE BOUQUET FRANCHISING CORPORATION BAKING MANUAL	22-Feb-94 TXu 655-521	28-Feb-94 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
COOKIE BOUQUET FRANCHISING CORPORATION COMPUTER OPERATIONS MANUAL	22-Feb-94 TXu 618-196	28-Feb-94 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
COOKIE BOUQUET FRANCHISING EMPLOYEE	22-Feb-94 TXu 645-390	28-Feb-94 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
COOKIE BOUQUET FRANCHISING HOLIDAY DESIGN MANUAL	22-Feb-94 TXu 623-977	28-Feb-94 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
COOKIE BOUQUET FRANCHISING CORPORATION COMPUTER OPERATIONS MANUAL	22-Feb-94 TXu 616-212	28-Feb-94 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
1994 COOKIE BOUQUET FRANCHISING CORPORATION OPERATIONS	20-Jan-95 TXu 669-322	23-Jan-95 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered

(133-A) COONE BOUQUET RADIO JINGLE - COOK 24-May-08 TX 5-035-248 1998 COONE BOUQUET SALES BROCHURE 1998 COOKE BOUQUET COOKES BY DESIGN 24-Bay-08 TX 5-035-248 1998 COOKE BOUQUET COOKES BY DESIGN 24-Bay-08 TX 5-035-249 1998 COOKE BOUQUET COOKES BY DESIGN 25-Bay-08 TX 5-035-249 1998 COOKE BOUQUET COOKES BY DESIGN 26-Bay-08 TX 5-035-249 1998 COOKES BOUQUET COOKES BY DESIGN 27-Bay-08 TX 5-035-249 1998 COOKES BY DESIGN 28-Bay-08-BY DESIGN 29-Bay-08-BY DESIGN 28-Bay-08-BY DESIGN 29-Bay-08-BY DESIGN 29-Bay-08		$\frac{1}{1}$		Status
24-Aug-98 TX 5-036-248  24-Aug-98 TX 5-036-248  28-Feb-94 MGW Group, Inc.  3N  28-Feb-96 TX 4-267-746  20-Feb-96 MGW Group, Inc.  24-May-00 SR 274-944  24-Aug-98 TX 5-036-249  25-Aug-98 MGW Group, Inc.  26-Mar-98 TX 5-036-249  25-Aug-98 MGW Group, Inc.  26-Mar-98 TX 604-975  17-Mar-99 TX 604-975  18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc.  17-Mar-99 TX 604-975  18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc.  18-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc.  18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc.  18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc.  18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc.  17-Jul-01 TX-5-160-378  13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.  17-Jul-01 TX-5-150-892  18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.  18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc.  18-M		- CB	oo MGW C	Registered
N 28-Feb-94 TXu 593-500 28-Feb-94 MGW Group, Inc. SN 01-Feb-96 TX 4-267-746 02-Feb-96 MGW Group, Inc. COOK 24-May-00 SR 274-944 02-Apr-99 MGW Group, Inc. RE 24-Aug-98 TX 5-036-249 25-Aug-98 MGW Group, Inc. Feb-96 MGW Group, Inc. Physical Str. Sci. Sci. Sci. Sci. Sci. Sci. Sci. Sci	133-A) COOKIE BOUQUET SALES BROCHURE	24-Aug-98 TX 5-036-248	25-Aug-98 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
DUCUET RADIO JINGLE - COOK  10.Feb-96 TX 4-267-746  10.CAP-99 MGW Group, Inc. 10.CHEN SALES BROCHURE  24.Aug-98 TX 5-036-249  25.Aug-98 MGW Group, Inc. 17.Aug-98 TX 5-036-249  25.Aug-98 MGW Group, Inc. 18.Aug-10 SR 278-372  26.Mar-99 TX u 884-270  27.Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc. 19.Aug-10 SR 278-372  27.Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc. 19.Aug-10 SR 278-375  27.Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc. 19.Aug-10 SR 278-375  27.Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc. 19.Aug-10 SR 278-375  27.Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc. 19.Aug-10 SR 278-383  27.Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc. 19.Aug-10 SR 288-289  27.Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc. 19.Aug-10 MGW Group, Inc. 19.Aug-1	1994 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN	28 E24 07 TY: 503-500	28-Feb-94 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
01-Feb-96 TX 4-267-746 02-Feb-96 MGW Group, Inc. 24-May-00 SR 274-944 25-Aug-98 MGW Group, Inc. 24-Aug-98 TX 5-036-249 25-Aug-98 MGW Group, Inc. 26-Mar-98 TX 5-036-249 25-Aug-98 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu 1-055-893 1	SALES BROCHURE  SALES BROCHURE  SALES BROCHURE	70-1 GD-04 1 XX 000 000		
UQUET RADIO JINGLE - COOK         24-May-00 SR 274-944         02-Apr-89 MGW Group, Inc.         DESIGN SALES BROCHURE         24-Aug-88 TX 5-036-249         25-Aug-88 MGW Group, Inc.         FEALUS FROM GR	NALES BROCHIBE	01-Feb-96 TX 4-267-746	02-Feb-96 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
AY  09-Mar-00 SR 278-372 26-Mar-98 TX u 864-270 27-Mar-99 TX u 864-270 17-Jul-01 TX u 702-863 1	133-B) COOKIE BOUQUET RADIO JINGLE - COOK	24-May-00 SR 274-944	02-Apr-99 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
AY  09-Mar-00 SR 278-372 26-Mar-98 TXu 854-270 27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Mar-99 TXu 604-975 18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-893 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-14-525 07-Mar-00 TX 5-160-378 3 SUB- 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-892 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-892 17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116 30-Jan-01 TX 5-170-103 3 T7-Mar-00 TX 5-159-862 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	1998 COOKIES BY DESIGN SALES BROCHURE	24-Aug-98 TX 5-036-249	25-Aug-98 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
AY 09-Mar-00 SR 278-372 13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc. 26-Mar-98 TXu 854-270 27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Mar-99 TXu 604-975 18-Jui-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jui-01 TXu1-055-893 09-Apr-97 MGW Group, Inc. 26-Mar-98 TXu 854-269 09-Apr-97 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jui-01 TXu1-114-525 04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jui-01 TXu1-055-890 18-Jui-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jui-01 TXu1-055-890 18-Jui-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116 02-Feb-01 MGW Group, Inc. 30-Jan-01 TX 5-170-103 10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jui-01 TX 5-575-150 18-Jui-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jui-01 TX 5-575-150 18-Jui-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jui-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jui-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jui-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jui-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jui-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jui-01 MGW Group, Inc.	COOKIES BY DESIGN/COOKIE BOUQUET		et as d	
13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc. 26-Mar-98 TXu 854-270 27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-893 27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-114-525 26-Mar-98 TXu 854-263 26-Mar-98 TXu 854-263 26-Mar-98 TXu 854-263 26-Mar-98 TXu 854-263 27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-114-525 04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-890 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-890 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116 30-Jan-01 TXu1-0055-892 18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc. 30-Jan-01 TXu1-001-452 07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103 10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150 18-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION GENERIC/HOLIDAY	s, emely a		
26-Mar-98 TXu 854-270 27-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-893 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-893 27-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc. 26-Mar-8 TXu 854-269 27-Mar-90 TX 5-160-378 07-Mar-00 TX 5-160-378 13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-890 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-890 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-892 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116 30-Jan-01 TXu1-001-452 07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103 10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-294 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	COMMERCIALS	09-Mar-00 SR 278-372	13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
17-Mar-99 TXu 604-975 18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-893 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 08-Apr-97 TXu 792-853 26-Mar-98 TXu 854-269 27-Mar-98 TXu 854-269 27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-114-525 07-Mar-00 TX 5-160-378 13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-890 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116 30-Jan-01 TXu1-001-452 07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103 10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	1997 DESIGN MANUAL	26-Mar-98 TXu 854-270	27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
17-Jui-01 TXu1-055-893 18-Jui-01 MGW Group, Inc. 08-Apr-97 TXu 792-853 09-Apr-97 MGW Group, Inc. 26-Mar-98 TXu 854-269 27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jui-01 TXu1-114-525 04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jui-01 TXu1-055-890 18-Jui-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116 30-Jan-01 TXu1-001-452 07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103 10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jui-01 TX 5-575-150 18-Jui-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jui-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jui-01 MGW Group, Inc.	1998 DESIGN MANUAL	17-Mar-99 TXu 604-975	18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
08-Apr-97 TXu 792-853 26-Mar-98 TXu 854-269 26-Mar-98 TXu 854-269 27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-114-525 07-Mar-00 TX 5-160-378 13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-890 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-892 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116 30-Jan-01 TXu1-001-452 07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103 10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	2000 Design Manual	17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-893	18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
26-Mar-98 TXu 854-269 27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-114-525 04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-014-525 04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc. SUB- 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-890 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-892 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116 18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc. 30-Jan-01 TXu1-001-452 02-Feb-01 MGW Group, Inc. 07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103 10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-294 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	1997 JANIJARY SUPPLEMENT DESIGN MANUAL	08-Apr-97 TXu 792-853	09-Apr-97 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
ACITY       17-Jul-01 TXu1-114-525       04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc.         OOKIES       07-Mar-00 TX 5-160-378       13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.         BD/CB SUB-       17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-890       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.         1GN MANUAL       17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116       18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc.         OKIES       07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103       10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.         OKIES       17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.         AIES       07-Mar-00 TX 5-159-862       13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.         AIF-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.         AKIES!       17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	DETERMINING PRODUCTION CAPACITY	26-Mar-98 TXu 854-269	27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
S  07-Mar-00 TX 5-160-378  13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.  17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-890  18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.  17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116  30-Jan-01 TXu1-001-452  07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103  10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.  30-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150  17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-294  17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147  18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	2001 DETERMINING PRODUCTION CAPACITY	17-Jul-01 TXu1-114-525	04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
D/CB SUB-       17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-890       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.         17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-892       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.         17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116       18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc.         30-Jan-01 TXu1-001-452       02-Feb-01 MGW Group, Inc.         KIES       07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103       10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.         KIES       17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.         S       07-Mar-00 TX 5-159-862       13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.         17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-294       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.         ESI       17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	DISNEY CHARACTERSSAY IT WITH COOKIES	07-Mar-00 TX 5-160-378	13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-892  18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116 30-Jan-01 TXu1-001-452  (IES 07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103 (IES 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. S 07-Mar-00 TX 5-159-862 17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-294 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	DISNEY GENERAL INFORMATION FOR CBD/CB SUB-	17 IIII 01 TYII1 055 800	18- Int-01 MGW Group Inc	Registered
17-Juj-01 TXu1-055-892  18-Juj-01 MGW Group, Inc.  17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116  30-Jan-01 TXu1-001-452  02-Feb-01 MGW Group, Inc.  (IES  07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103  (IES  17-Juj-01 TX 5-575-150  18-Juj-01 MGW Group, Inc.  97-Mar-00 TX 5-159-862  17-Juj-01 TX 5-534-294  18-Juj-01 MGW Group, Inc.  17-Juj-01 TX 5-575-147  18-Juj-01 MGW Group, Inc.	LICENSED TRANSFIGURE	The state of the second st	Confession Country (sp. 18) where the confession of the Country Countr	
V MANUAL       17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116       18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc.         30-Jan-01 TXu1-001-452       02-Feb-01 MGW Group, Inc.         KIES       07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103       10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.         VIES       17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.         18       07-Mar-00 TX 5-159-862       13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.         17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-294       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.         ESI       17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	2000 DISNEY PRODUCTION BINDER	17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-892	18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
30-Jan-01 TXu1-001-452 02-Feb-01 MGW Group, Inc.  CIES  07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103 10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.  CIES  17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.  S  07-Mar-00 TX 5-159-862 13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.  17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-294 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.  ESI  17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	1998 SUPPLEMENT FALL HOLIDAY DESIGN MANUAL	17-Mar-99 TXu 896-116	18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
KIES       07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103       10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.         KIES       17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.         IS       07-Mar-00 TX 5-159-862       13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.         17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-294       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.         ESI       17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	2001 FIRST QUARTER SMART COOKIE KIT	30-Jan-01 TXu1-001-452	02-Feb-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
/IT WITH COOKIES       17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.         WITH COOKIES       07-Mar-00 TX 5-159-862       13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.         I COOKIES       17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-294       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.         T WITH COOKIES!       17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147       18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	FOOD FOR THOUGHTSAY IT WITH COOKIES PROMOTIONAL POSTCARD	07-Mar-00 TX 5-170-103	10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
WITH COOKIES  07-Mar-00 TX 5-159-862  13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.  1 COOKIES  17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-294  18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.  1 WITH COOKIES!  17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147  18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	_ = = :	17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-150	18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
COOKIES 17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-294 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc. F WITH COOKIES! 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.		07-Mar-00 TX 5-159-862	13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
T WITH COOKIES! 17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147 18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.		17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-294	18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
	FOR FATHER'S DAYSAY IT WITH COOKIES! PROMOTIONAL POSTCARD	17-Jul-01 TX 5-575-147	18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered

	1	Dog Date OwnerName	Status
12	riling Date Reg. No.	Neg. Date	
FOR GRANDPARENT'S DAY SAY II WITH COOKIES!	07-Mar-00 TX 5-169-595	10-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
FOR HEALTHCARE PROFESSIONALSAY IT WITH	04-Aug-00 TX 5-284-062	07-Aug-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
FOR MOTHER'S DAYSAY IT WITH COOKIES!	17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-299	18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
FOR SECRETARY'S WEEKSAY IT WITH COOKIES!	17 1.104 TV F F34 000	18 Ini 01 MGW Group Inc	Registered
PROMOTIONAL POSTCARD	7/-JUI-UT: 1X 5-534-298	03-Eeh-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
2000 FOUX H QUAX FRX WMAX FOUNT 21	31-May-00 VA 1-048-880	02-Jun-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
DANGE AND GALLED VED MOTHER VIOLENCE AND GALLED VED MICHIEL VED MICHIE	31-May-00 VA 1-048-881	02-Jun-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
JOON SERING HOLIDAY DESIGN MANUAL	22-May-00 TXu 955-345	23-May-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
1999 WINTER HOLIDAY DESIGN MANUAL	22-May-00 TXu 995-334	23-May-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
1996-1997 SUPPLEMENT HOLIDAY DESIGN MANUAL	08-Apr-97 TXu 776-932	09-Apr-97 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
2001 HOLIDAY DESIGN MANUAL	17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-891	18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
JACK AND JILL	31-May-00 VA 1-048-879	02-Jun-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
JACK BE NIMBLE/ HUMPTY DUMPTY	31-May-00 VA 1-048-877	02-Jun-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
I ITTI E BO PEEP/LITTLE MISS MUFFET	31-May-00 VA 1-048-876	02-Jun-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
MAGICAL BIRTHDAY	31-May-00 VA 1-048-878	02-Jun-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
1997 OPERATIONS MANUAL	26-Mar-98 TXu 854-268	27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
1999 OPERATIONS MANUAL	21-Apr-00 TXu 949-514	01-May-00 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
2000 OPERATIONS MANUAL	17-Jul-01 TXu1-103-242	04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
1996 PLANNING EFFECTIVELY FOR THE HOLIDAYS	26-Mar-98 TXu 854-263	27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
2000 DI ANNING EFFECTIVELY FOR THE HOLIDAYS	17-Jul-01 TXu1-103-240	04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
1008 SAI ES/ASSEMBI Y MANUAL	24-Jun-98 TXu 864-930	25-Jun-98 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
2000 SALES/ASSEMBLY MANUAL	17-Jul-01 Txu1-103-241	04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
SAY "I LOVE YOU" IN THE MOST DELICIOUS WAYSAY IT WITH COOKIES! PROMOTIONAL	A	18 In O1 MGW Group Inc	Registered
POST SECOND OF ABTER SMART COOKIE KIT	17-Jul-01 TXu1-114-439	04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
1997 SITE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION MANUAL	26-Mar-98 TXu 854-262	27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
1998 SPRING DESIGN MANUAL	24-Aug-98 TXu 871-702	25-Aug-98 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered

		20-Dec-01:VA 1-101-100	
Registered	31-Dec-01 MGW Group Inc	20-Dec-01-VA 4 404 409	A3 CLOWNIN' AROUND
Registered	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-104	A4 ICE CACAMI
Registered	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-105	AND DEAN TOTAL ENGINEERS OF THE STATE OF THE SECTION OF THE SECTIO
Registered	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-106	AS DEVOKATIVE TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY
Registered	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-125	
Kegistered	07-Mar-03 MGW Group, Inc.	14-Nov-01 TXu1-088-797	FOURTH OUARTER SMART COOKIE KIT
Registered	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-124	A8 MUSIC (NOTE OF THANKS)
Registered	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-123	A9 STRAWBERRIES
Registered	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-122	A11 CATS AND DOGS
Registered	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-121	A14 IT'S A GIRL
Registered	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-120	A15 IT'S A BOY
Registered	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-119	A17 GARDENING
Registered	27-Sep-01 MGW Group, Inc.	21-Sep-01 VA 1-122-609	COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN
Registered	27-Sep-01IMGW Group, Inc.	21-Sep-01 VA 1-122-610	A36 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN HOME SWEET HOME ARRANGEMENT
Registered	27-Sep-01 MGW Group, Inc.	21-Sep-01 VA 1-122-608	S
Registered	27-Sep-01 MGW Group, Inc.	21-Sep-01 VA 1-122-611	COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN HAPPY ANNIVERSARY ARRANGEMENT
Registered	31-Aug-01 MGW Group, Inc.	31-Aug-01 VA 1-094-292	COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN WEDDING ARRANGEMENT
Kegistered	18-Mar-99 MGW Group, Inc.	16-Mar-99 TXu 903-945	1998 UPDATED SALES/ASSEMBLY MANUAL
Registered	04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc.	17-Jul-01 TXu1-103-244	2000 TRAINING WORKBOOK
Registered	02-Apr-99 MGW Group, Inc.	01-Apr-99 TXu 906-468	1999 TRAINING WORKBOOK
Registered	27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc.	26-Mar-98 TXu 854-267	1997 TRAINING WORKBOOK
Registered	27-Mar-98 MGW Group, Inc.	26-Mar-98 TXu 854-264	1991 TRAINING WORKBOOK
Registered	02-Jun-00 MGW Group, Inc.	31-May-00 VA 1-048-882	THREE RIND MICE
Registered	18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-297	THIS YEAR SEND THE HOLIDAY GIFT THAT SAYS
Registered	04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc.	17-Jul-01 TXu1-103-243	THIRD QUARTER SMART COOKIE KIT
Registered	13-Mar-00 MGW Group, Inc.	07-Mar-00 TX 5-155-426	THE LEARNING JOURNEY EMPLOYEE TRAINING
Registered	18-Jul-01 MGW Group, Inc.	17-Jul-01 TXu1-055-889	THE LEARNING JOURNEY
Registered	18-Jul-01: MGW Group, Inc.	17-Jul-01 TX 5-534-296	SUMMER FUNSAY IT WITH COOKIES!
Sidina	Reg. Date OwnerName	Filing Date Reg. No.	Copyright

Copyright	Filing Date Reg	Reg. No. R	eg. Date	OwnerName	Status
A56 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN RABBIT AND EGGS/HAPPY EASTER	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-094	31-094	21-Dec-01 M	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A58 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN HAPPY ST. PATRICK'S DAY	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-093	31-093	21-Dec-01 M	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A60 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN TIES	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-092	31-092	21-Dec-01 M	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A61 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-091	31-091	21-Dec-01 M	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A21 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN BIRDS AND BIRDHOUSES	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-118	31-118	21-Dec-01 M	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A64 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-090	31-090	21-Dec-01 M	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A55 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN MONEY/THANKS A MILLION	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-095	31-095	21-Dec-01 M	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A54 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN BANANAS	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-096	31-096	21-Dec-01 M	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A53 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN OFFICE/HAPPY SECRETARY'S WEEK	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-097	31-097	21-Dec-01 M	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A52 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN COMPUTERS/LET'S INTERFACE	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-099	31-099	21-Dec-01 M	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A51 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN DENTIST	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-098	31-098	21-Dec-01 M	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A50 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN COFFEE/THANKS A LATTE	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-100	31-100	21-Dec-01 N	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A49 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN ZOO ANIMALS	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-101	31-101	21-Dec-01 N	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A49 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN SOCCER/I GET A KICK OUT OF YOU	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-102	31-102	21-Dec-01 N	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A46 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-108	31-108	21-Dec-01	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A46 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-107	31-107	21-Dec-01 N	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A45 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN BASEBALL/YOU'RE A HIT	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-109	131-109	21-Dec-01 N	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A44 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN SCHOOL/MY TEACHER HAS CLASS	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-110	131-110	21-Dec-01 N	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered

Copyright	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	OwnerName	Status
A37 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN BEES/YOU'LL BEE OKAY	20-Dec-01	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-111	21-Dec-01	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A31 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN	20-Dec-01	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-127	21-Dec-01	21-Dec-01:MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A30 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN WINE AND GRAPES	20-Dec-01	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-112	21-Dec-01	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A29 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN	20-Dec-01	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-113	21-Dec-01	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A26 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN	20-Dec-01	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-114	21-Dec-01	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A25 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN	30_06_04	VA 1-131-115	21-Dec-02	21-Dec-02 MGW Group Inc	Registered
A24 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN		20 Doo 04 VA 4 424 446	31_Dec_03	21-Dec-D2-MGW Group Inc	Registered
		20 Dec 01 VA 1 121 117	31_000_01	91-Dec-01 MGW/ Group Inc	Registered
UNITED WE STAND CBD/CB Cookie Arrangement	27-Dec-01	27-Dec-01 VA 1-123-515	27-Dec-01	27-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN Scarecrow	20-Dec-01	20-Dec-01 VA 1-131-126	21-Dec-01	21-Dec-01 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN/ Baking Manual (2001)	29-May-02	29-May-02 TXu1-143-459	30-May-02	30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN Design Manual (2001)	29-May-02	29-May-02 TXu1-143-461	30-May-02	30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN/ Operations Manual (2001)	29-May-02	29-May-02 TXu1-143-462	30-May-02	30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet/ Cookies By Design Training Workbook (2001)	29-May-02	29-May-02 TXu1-143-460	30-May-02	30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN/ Holiday	20_Mev_02	20_May-02 TX::1-143-464	30-Mav-02	30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
CB/CRD Sales/Assembly Manual (2001)	29-May-02	29-May-02 TXu1-143-458	30-May-02	30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
2001 Fourth Quarter Smart Cookie Kit Supplement	29-May-02	29-May-02 TXu1-143-457	30-May-02	30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Disney Production Binder (2001)	29-May-02	29-May-02 TXu1-143-463	30-May-02	30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
COOKIES BY DESIGN Sales Brochure (2002)	29-Way-02	29-MIGY-02 VA 1-101-401	And All and the control of the contr	OU-MIGY OF AN OFF CHOCKED, HICK	
Butterflies and Flowers	04-Jun-02	04-Jun-02/VA 1-133-148	05-Jun-02	05-Jun-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered

BY DESIGN To  04-Jun-02 VA 1-133-149  29-May-02 VA 1-136-086 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 11)  29-May-02 VA 1-136-087 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 129-May-02 VA 1-136-084 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 130-May-02 MGW Grou	Convright	Filing Date   Reg	No Reg. Date	OwnerName	Status
04-Jun-02 VA 1-133-149 2001) 29-May-02 VA 1-136-087 a) O-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. (2001) 29-May-02 VA 1-136-087 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-136-083 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-171-376 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-171-377 30-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-171-381 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-171-381 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-171-381 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 20-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 20-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 30-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 30-	A76 COOKIE BOUQUET/COOKIES BY DESIGN To	-			ļ
29-May-02 VA 1-136-086 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 129-May-02 VA 1-136-087 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-136-083 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-171-376 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-171-376 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-171-376 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 30-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 31-Anoles MGW Group, Inc. 30-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 30-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 31-Anoles MGW Group, Inc. 30-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc	Brighten Your Day Flowers	04-Jun-02 VA 1-133		)2 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
29-May-02 VA 1-136-087 29-May-02 VA 1-136-084 29-May-02 VA 1-136-083 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-136-083 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-136-085 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-136-085 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-171-376 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-171-376 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-378 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-378 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Fall Gifts Sales Brochure (2001)	29-May-02 VA 1-136		02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
29-May-02 VA 1-136-084 29-May-02 VA 1-136-083 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-136-083 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-136-083 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-171-376 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-171-376 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-375 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-387 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Corporate Gifts Sales Brochure (2001)	29-May-02 VA 1-136		02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
29-May-02 VA 1-136-083 30-May-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 IXu1-082-302 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 IXu1-082-302 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 29-May-02 VA 1-171-376 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-375 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-374 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 3arts Aglow 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 3arts Aglow 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 3arts Aglow 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 3arts Aglow 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 3arts Aglow 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 3arts Aglow 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 3arts Aglow 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 3arts Aglow 30-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Winter Gifts Sales Brochure (2001)	29-May-02 VA 1-136		02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
29-May-02 VA 1-136-085 22-Nov-02 TXu1-082-302 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-376 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-375 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-378 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 388 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 398 Cicks, 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380 399-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 398 Cicsed 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381 399-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Valentine's Day Promotional Postcard (2001)	29-May-02 VA 1-136		D2 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
esign Pansies and 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-376 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9s & Grit 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-375 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9s & Grit 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-375 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9s & Grit 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-374 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Flower Box 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Ducks, 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Gardening with 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-379 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Chacolate 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Case Closed 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Case Closed 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Police Bears, 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 9sign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-38	Online Ordering Advertising Slick (2001)	29-May-02 VA 1-136		02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
esign Pansies and 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-376 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Tuxedo & 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. agne Glass 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-378 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Flower Box 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Gardening with 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Gardening with 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Lemons and 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Chocolate 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Case Closed 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Police Bears, 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Police Bears, 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-387 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-387 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. 22-Nov-02 VA	MGW Group iPOS Software	22-Nov-02 TXu1-082	. · ·	02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
esign Happy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-376 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-375 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-375 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-376 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-378 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-378 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 23-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 24-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 25-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377 25-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380 25-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380 25-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381 25-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381 25-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382 25-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386 25-Nov-02 VA 1-171-387 25-Nov-02	A120 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Pansies and	***	. na.	. 0	po sum or o
esign Happy  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-375  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-374  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-374  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-379  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-379  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-383  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386  23-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386  24-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386  25-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386  25-Nov-02 VA 1-17	Lady Bug	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171		32 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
22-Nov-02!VA 1-171-375 09-Dec-02!MGW Group, Inc. esign Tlower Box 22-Nov-02!VA 1-171-374 09-Dec-02!MGW Group, Inc. esign Ducks, 22-Nov-02!VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02!MGW Group, Inc. esign Ducks, 22-Nov-02!VA 1-171-377 09-Dec-02!MGW Group, Inc. esign Hearts Aglow 22-Nov-02!VA 1-171-380 09-Dec-02!MGW Group, Inc. esign Lemons and 22-Nov-02!VA 1-171-381 09-Dec-02!MGW Group, Inc. esign Chocolate 22-Nov-02!VA 1-171-382 09-Dec-02!MGW Group, Inc. esign Case Closed 22-Nov-02!VA 1-171-382 09-Dec-02!MGW Group, Inc. esign Police Bears, 22-Nov-02!VA 1-171-388 09-Dec-02!MGW Group, Inc. esign Hair Products, 22-Nov-02!VA 1-171-388 09-Dec-02!MGW Group, Inc. esign Speedy 22-Nov-02!VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02!MGW Group, Inc. esign Speedy 22-Nov-02!VA 1-171-389 09-Dec-02!MGW Group, Inc. 9-Dec-02!MGW Group, Inc. 9-D	A147 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Happy	American	. Aren 2	CO PROTESTOR	- O(-#-)
besign luxedo & agine Glass         22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-374         09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.           esign Flower Box         22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-378         09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.           esign Ducks,         22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377         09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.           esign Gardening with rege         22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380         09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.           esign Hearts Aglow         22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381         09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.           esign Chocolate         22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381         09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.           esign Case Closed         22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382         09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.           esign Police Bears, esign Police Bears, esign Speedy         22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368         09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.           esign Speedy         22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369         09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.           esign An Apple A         22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369         09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Birthday with Balloons, Cake, Candles & Gift	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171		02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
esign Flower Box  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-378  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Ducks,  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Gardening with  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-379  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Hearts Aglow  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Chocolate  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Case Closed  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. isign Case Closed  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Police Bears, 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Hair Products, 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. esign Speedy  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  9-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  9-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  9-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	A166 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Tuxedo &   Formal Hearts with Roses & Champagne Glass	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171	Non-rylps:	02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
esign Ducks,  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-379  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	A129 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Flower Box	edge sammer i sommere mer opprendege en myes en eller en ekst et am eller et eller ette en el	-	e de de de la composición del composición de la	
esign Ducks,  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-377  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-379  esign Gardening with  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-379  esign Hearts Aglow  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381  esign Chocolate  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382  esign Chocolate  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382  esign Police Bears,  esign Police Bears,  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368  esign Hair Products,  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367  esign Speedy  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  esign An Apple A  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-373  109-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	with Daffodils & Tulips	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171	·	02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
esign Gardening with  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-379  99-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Hearts Aglow  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380  99-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Chocolate  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381  99-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Chocolate  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382  99-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Case Closed  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-386  99-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Police Bears,  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368  99-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Hair Products,  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367  99-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Speedy  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  99-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign An Apple A  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  99-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  10-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	A160 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Ducks, Umbrellas & Rainbows	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171	inger, in manife	02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
legge         22-Nov-02         VA 1-171-379         09-Dec-02         MGW Group, Inc.           esign Hearts Aglow         22-Nov-02         VA 1-171-380         09-Dec-02         MGW Group, Inc.           esign Lemons and         22-Nov-02         VA 1-171-381         09-Dec-02         MGW Group, Inc.           esign Chocolate         22-Nov-02         VA 1-171-382         09-Dec-02         MGW Group, Inc.           sign Case Closed         22-Nov-02         VA 1-171-356         09-Dec-02         MGW Group, Inc.           les & B         22-Nov-02         VA 1-171-368         09-Dec-02         MGW Group, Inc.           lesign Hair Products,         22-Nov-02         VA 1-171-367         09-Dec-02         MGW Group, Inc.           lesign Speedy         22-Nov-02         VA 1-171-369         09-Dec-02         MGW Group, Inc.           lesign An Applie A         22-Nov-02         VA 1-171-373         09-Dec-02         MGW Group, Inc.	A122 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Gardening with	The content was being an expensive to the optimized of a content of the con-			
esign Hearts Aglow  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Chocolate  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Case Closed les & B  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-356  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  isign Police Bears,  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Hair Products,  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Speedy  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  109-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Birdhouse, Seed Packets, Tools & Vege	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171		02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
esign Lemons and  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-380  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Chocolate  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  sign Case Closed  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-356  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  les & B  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Police Bears,  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Hair Products,  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  esign Speedy  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  10-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	A134 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Hearts Aglow	>> >> >>	A	) 	]
VCookies By Design Chocolate       22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-381       09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.         You're Berry Special       22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382       09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.         Cookies By Design Case Closed aw Books, Scales & B       22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-356       09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.         VCookies By Design Police Bears, VCookies By Design Hair Products, Curling Iron       22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367       09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.         VCookies By Design Speedy       22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369       09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.         VCookies By Design An Apple A       22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-373       09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	With Bells, Wedging Cake & Bride &  A125 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Lemons and			OZ WIGAN COMP. COMP. IIIC.	Vallated
t/Cookies By Design Chocolate  You're Berry Special  Cookies By Design Case Closed Cookies By Design Case Closed aw Books, Scales & B  t/Cookies By Design Police Bears, t/Cookies By Design Hair Products, Curling Iron  t/Cookies By Design Speedy  T/Cookies By Design An Apple A  Tookies By Design An Apple A	Lemonade	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171		02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
You're Berry Special  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-382  Cookies By Design Case Closed Cookies By Design Police Bears,  VCookies By Design Police Bears,  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-356  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  WCookies By Design Hair Products,  Curling Iron  Curling Iron  VCookies By Design Speedy  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  WCookies By Design An Apple A  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  WCookies By Design An Apple A  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  WCookies By Design An Apple A  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  WGW Group, Inc.	A126 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Chocolate		-reference year h	# Seed 8 199	
Cookles by Design Case Closed  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-356  We Books, Scales & B  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-356  We books, Scales & B  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  We cookles by Design Police Bears,  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  We cookles by Design Speedy  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  We cookles by Design An Apple A  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  We cookles by Design An Apple A  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  We cookles by Design An Apple A  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-373  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.		22-Nov-02 VA 1-171		02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
## Doos, Occurs & Decign Police Bears, 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. ### Cookies By Design Hair Products, 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. #### Cookies By Design Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc. ####################################	Case	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171	, pd	02 MGW Group Inc	Registered
22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-368 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  Curling Iron 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  t/Cookies By Design Speedy 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  t/Cookies By Design An Apple A 22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-373 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	A136 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Police Bears,	to the contrate of the second section of the contrate of the c	Mary Syptemics of	1 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
t/Cookies By Design Hair Products,  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  12-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  12-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  13-171-373  13-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-	Police Car & Badge	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171		02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Curling Iron  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-367  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  1/Cookies By Design Speedy  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  1/Cookies By Design An Apple A  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-373  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	A135 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Hair Products,		10 Th 15	M 495-9990-7	part on 1-max
t/Cookies By Design Speedy  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.  t/Cookies By Design An Apple A  22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-373  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Scissors, Hair Dryer, Curling Iron	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171	and the second of the second o	02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
22-Nov-02 VA 1-1/1-369  VCookies By Design An Apple A  22-Nov-02 VA 1-1/1-369  09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	A121 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Speedy	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	n n sagn	II seem wee	· ·
22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-373 09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Recovery with Turtles	22-Nov-U2 VA 1-1/1		UZIMGW Group, Inc.	Registered
	Day with Apples & Basket of Apples	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171	t and a second	02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered

Copyright	Filing Date Reg. No.	Reg. Date OwnerName	Status
A137 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design To The Rescue with Firemen Dogs, Fire Truck, Hat & H	02 VA	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A153 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Technology with Computers. Cell Phone, Handheld	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-349	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A141 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Season's Greetings with Street Lamps, Sleigh	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-354	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A145 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Happy Thanksgiving with Pilgrims, Turkey, Corn	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-353	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A140 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Halloween with Spooky Pumpkins, Trees, Spider Webs	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-352	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A130 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Tropical Fish	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-351	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A131 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Frogs and Flowers	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-350	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A133 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Exotic Birds	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-366	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A127 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Cats A164 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Cutting Edge	22-N0V-02 VA 1-171-370	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, inc.	Desistand
A163 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design One Smart Cookie-Rooks Apple with Worm. & Backpack	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-383	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A158 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Hats Off Featuring Sitting Bears, Bear with Hat	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-384	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A156 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Ballet Bears and Ballet Slippers	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-358	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A159 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Farm Animals, Barn and Tractor	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-359	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A165 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Have a Groovy Day with Butterflies, Flowers	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-360	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A128 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Time to Drive Your parents Crazy with Car Kevs	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-361	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A150 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Sweet 16 with Birthday Candles	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-364	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A148 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Happy Birthday with Ballons, Cake, Candles	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-371	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered

^	-	an Date	Status
Copyright	Filing Date   Keg. No.	Keg. Date OwlieiNallie	Otatus
A149 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design So Many Candles So Little Cake! With Cake & Candles	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-363	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A117 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Happy Father's Dayl With Race Cars. Flags and Trophy	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-357	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A173 Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Las Vegas with Dealer. Chips. Cards. Slot Machines	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-362	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
A132 Cookie Bouget/Cookies By Design I Wuf You! With	22-Nov-02 VA 1-171-365	09-Dec-02 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Baking Manual	23-Sep-03 TXu1-173-967	06-Oct-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Design Manual	23-Sep-03 TXu1-173-969	06-Oct-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Online Ordering Manual (2002)	23-Sep-03 TXu1-173-964	06-Oct-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet/Cookies by Design Operations Manual (2002)	23-Sep-03 N/A	N/A MGW Group, Inc.	Pending
Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Sales/Assembly Manual (2002)	23-Sep-03 TXu1-173-968	06-Oct-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet\Cookies By Design Sales Brochure	24-Jul-03 VA1-255-809	04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Cookies By Design Sales Brochure Wrapper (2003)	24-Jul-03 VA1-255-810	04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet Sales Brochure Wrapper (2003)	24-Jul-03 VA1-257-805	04-Aug-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
iPOS User Manual (2002)	23-Sep-03 N/A	N/A MGW Group, Inc.	Pending
New Catalog Designs (2002)	23-Sep-03 N/A	N/A MGW Group, Inc.	Pending
Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Holiday Design Manual (2002)	23-Sep-03 TXu1-173-965	06-Oct-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Disney Production Binder (2002)	23-Sep-03 TXu1-173-966	06-Oct-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Planning for the Holidays (2002)	23-Sep-03 TXu1-173-963	06-Oct-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Send A Sweet Memo to Your Administrative Professionals, Adminstrative Professionals Day	09-Oct-03 VA 1-232-515	21-Oct-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Great Gifts for a Great Boss, Boss's Week Promational	00 00 00 00 00 00 540	of on MGW Grown Inc	Decistored
The Sweetest Treats a Bunny Can Bring Delicious			
Cookies, Easter Holiday Promational	09-Oct-03 VA 1-232-512	21-Oct-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Tell Mom How Sweet She Is. Treat Her To Delicious	09-Oct-03 VA 1-232-514	21-Oct-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Cookies, Mothers's Day Promational	14-06-00 AV 1-505-014	C1-Oct-octivions Cloub, ilic.	in Spinish

Oppositely	Filing Date Reg. No.	Reg. Date OwnerName	Status
Give the Gifts Dads Eat UpDelicious Cookies, Father's	20 0 100 110 100 110	O3.MCW C	Registered
The Sweetest Treats This Fall Fall Holiday Promational		\$ 1	
Poetcard (2002)	09-Oct-03 VA 1-232-511	21-Oct-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
The Learning Jorney	17-Feb-04 TXu1-165-405	20-Feb-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Operations Manual	17-Feb-04 TXu1-165-406	20-Feb-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Design Manual	17-Feb-04 TXu1-165-407	18-Feb-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Holiday Design	18-Feb-04 TXu1-169-035	19-Feb-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Baking Manual		- Permi (7 )	
(2003)	18-Feb-04 TXu1-169-036	19-Feb-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
CB/CBD Sales Assembly Mannual (2003)	23-Feb-04 Txu1-162-019	25-Feb-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Planning for the Holidays (2003)	23-Feb-04 TXu1-161-312	25-Feb-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
icensed Designs (2003)	18-Feb-04 Txu1-169-034	19-Feb-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Halloween Flyer (2003)	08-Mar-04 VA1-262-342	10-Mar-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Christmas Sales Brochure Wrapper (2003)	08-Mar-04 VA1-262-343	10-Mar-03 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
	08-Mar-04 VA1-262-340	10-Mar-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Mother's Day Flyer (2003)	08-Mar-04 VA1-262-344	10-Mar-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Professional Secretary's Week/ Easter Flyer (2003)	08-Mar-04 VA1-262-341	10-Mar-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Valentine's Day Flyer (2003)	08-Mar-04 VA1279280	10-Mar-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Thank You Postcard (2003)	08-Mar-04 VA1279275	10-Mar-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Boss's Day Postcard (2003)	08-Mar-04 VA1279278	10-Mar-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Halloween Postcard (2003)	08-Mar-04 VA279279	10-Mar-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Christmas Postcard (2003)	08-Mar-04/VA279277	10-Mar-04 MGW Group, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet\Cookies By Design Sales Brochure	09 Mar 04 VA4270276	10-Mar-04 MGW Group Inc	Registered
November 2000 Supplement	goden i den de en en en de den en e	The second of the first second	
	24-Sep-04 N/A	N/A MGW Group, Inc.	Pending
A139 Cookies By Design Ho. Ho. Ho	16-Jun-05 VA1-329-718	17-Jun-05 Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered
A199 Cookies By Design Home For The Holidays	16-Jun-05 VA1-329-719	17-Jun-05 Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered
A201 Cookies By Design A Hanukkah Festival	16-Jun-05 VA1-329-723	17-Jun-05 Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered
A212 Cookies By Design Celebrate In Style	16-Jun-05 VA1-329-722	17-Jun-05 Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered
A214-PW Cookies By Design Soup and Quackers	16-Jun-05 VA1-329-721	17-Jun-05 Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered
A227 Cookies By Design Team Spirit	16-Jun-05 VA1-329-720	17-Jun-05 Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered

# Cookies By Design, Inc. - Active Copyright Matters

Copyright	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	OwnerName	Status
Cookies By Design Sales Brochure (Winter 2004)	5	/A1329701	17-Jun-05	17-Jun-05 Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet/ Cookies By Design Baker's Guide to Designs Manual (2005)	28-Mar-07	28-Mar-07 TXu 1-365-809	28-Mar-07	28-Mar-07 Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Licensed Design Manual (2005)	28-Mar-07	28-Mar-07 TXu 1-366-007	28-Mar-07	28-Mar-07 Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Ingredient & Nutrition Manual (2005)	28-Mar-07	28-Mar-07 TXu 1-365-807	28-Mar-07	28-Mar-07 Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Product Guide Manual (2005)	28-Mar-07	28-Mar-07 TXu 1-365-808	28-Mar-07	28-Mar-07 Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered
Cookie Bouquet/Cookies By Design Cookie Crumbs Manual (2005)	28-Mar-07	28-Mar-07 TXu 1-365-806	28-Mar-07	28-Mar-07 Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered

30 Int.: Bakery goods, cookies, and candy.	07-Aug-2017	07-Aug-2007	3276452	16-Dec-2004	78534092	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	NSN	BOUTRAY
35 Int.: Retail store services in the field of cookies, cookie arrangements and gourmet cookies.	28-Dec-2009	28-Dec-1999	2303636	04-May-1998	75478955	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	BECAUSE COOKIES ARE ALWAYS IN SEASON
35 Int. Retail store services in the field of cookies, balloons, specialty baskets, novelry containers, mugs, cookie greeting cards, coffee, soft drinks, greeting cards, candy, chocolates, and stuffed animals; mail order services and online ordering services in the field of cookies, balloons, specialty baskets, novelty containers, mugs and cookie greeting cards.	27-Feb-2017	27-Feb-2007	3212476	31-Aug-2005	78704577	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	A SWEET BEGINNING TO THE HAPPILY EVER AFTER
42 Int.: Consumption services for cookies and snacks; restaurants services, fast food restaurants services, self-service restaurants, permanent and fast service restaurants (snack bars), cafeterias and tea saloons; procurement services for foods and drinks.	15-Aug-2011	15-Aug-2001	26753	19-Dec-2000	120187	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Peru	COOKIES BY DESIGN
30 Int.: Cookies, coffee, tea, cocoa, sugar, rice, tapioca, sago, coffee substitutes; four and preparations made from cereals; bread, pastry and confectionary, edible ices; honey, treacle; yeast, baking powder, salt, mustard; vinegar, sauces (condiments); spices, ice.	28-Feb-2011	28-Feb-2001	69923	19-Dec-2000	120186	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Peru	COOKIES BY DESIGN
42 Int.: Services rendered by stores for the sale of any kind of candies and cookies within class 42.	04-May-2014	22-Aug-1994	470634	04-May-1994	197974	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Mexico	THE ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET
30 Int.: All the goods of class 30.	04-May-2014	22-Aug-1994	470635	04-May-1994	197975	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Mexico	THE ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET
within class 42.	04-May-2014	08-Sep-1994	472796	04-May-1994	197977	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Mexico	COOKIES BY DESIGN
30 Int.: Cookies.	23-Mar-2014	09-Jun-1994	462940	23-Mar-1994	194383	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Mexico	COOKIES BY DESIGN
42 Int.: Services rendered by stores for the sale of any kind of candles and cookies within class 42.	04-May-2014	09-Sep-1994	473013	04-May-1994	197976	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Mexico	COOKIE BOUQUET
30 Int.: Coffee, tea, cocoa, sugar, rice, tapioca, sago, artificial coffee; flour and preparations made from cereals, bread, pastry and confectionery, ices; honey, treacle; yeast, baking-powder, salt, mustard, vinegar, sauces; spices; ice.	24-Mar-2014	24-Mar-1994	472778	24-Mar-1994	194501	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Mexico	COOKIE BOUQUET
35 Int.: Agencies or proxies for clerical work relating to order of cookies, agencies for sales of cookies, agencies or proxies for clerical work relating to mail order of cookies, agencies for mail order sales of cookies, other agencies for sales of goods, offening of information relating to sales of goods.	13-Jul-2011	13-Jul-2001	4489741	22-Mar-2000	27888/2000	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Japan	MISC. DESIGN (Bear Logo)
30 Int.: Cookies.	30-Apr-2009	30-Apr-1999	4268115	07-Nov-1997	174072/1997	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Japan	COOKIES BY DESIGN
	14-Jan-2015	14-Jan-2005	T05000000 075	20-Dec-2004	N/A	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	Florida	COOKIES BY DESIGN (New Logo)
30 Int.: Cookies; 35 Int.: Retail store services, mail order services, and online ordering services, all in the field of cookies; 39 Int.: Cookie delivery service; 42 Int.: Technical consultancy and advising in the establishment of retail stores in the field of delivery and mail order services for cookies.	01-Apr-2016	22-May-1998	186619	01-Apr-1996	186619	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	European Community	COOKIES BY DESIGN
00 Int.: Retail store services, delivery and mail order services for cookies	12-Nov-2017	12-Nov-2002	TMA570597	28-Mar-2000	1052621	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Canada	MISC. DESIGN (Bear
30 Int.; Cookies.	11-Feb-2014	11-Feb-1999	507905	07-Jun-1994	756858	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Canada	COOKIES BY DESIGN
30 Int.: Cookies.		20-Mar-1998	491742	07-Jun-1994	725030	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Canada	COOKIES BY DESIGN
	1	06-Jul-2004	1984779	15-Feb-2001	2327895	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Argentina	COOKIES BY DESIGN
35 Int.: Cookies and retail store services, Internet sales, mail order services and delivery services in the field of cookies.	26-Aug-2012	26-Aug-2002	1882931	15-Feb-2001	2327896	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Argentina	COOKIES BY DESIGN
35 Int.: Cookies and retail store services, Internet sales, mail order services and delivery services in the field of cookies.	26-Aug-2012	26-Aug-2002	1882930	15-Feb-2001	2327894	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Argentina	COOKIE BOUQUET
30 Int.: Cookies and retail store services, Internet sales, mail order servicces and delivery services in the field of cookies.	01-Mar-2015	01-Mar-2005	2013298	15-Feb-2001	2327893	MGW Group, Inc.	Registered	Argentina	COOKIE BOUQUET
Goods	Renewal Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Filing Date	App. No.	Owner	Status	Country	Trademark

35 Int.: Retail store services in the field of cookies, balloons, specially baskets, novelty containers, mugs, cookie greeting cards, coffee, soft drinks, greeting cards, candy, chocolates and stuffed animals; mail order services and online ordering services in the field of cookies, balloons, specialty baskets, novelty containers, mugs and cookie greeting cards.	17-Oct-2016	17-Oct-2006	3159524	07-Oct-2004	76615452	Cookles By Design, Inc.	Registered	NSA	COOKIES BY DESIGN & Design (New Logo)
35 Int.: contain chocola the field greetin	01-May-2017	01-May-2007	3236240	08-Nov-2005	78749774	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	COOKIES BY DESIGN & Design (Cabinet style signage)
	24-Aug-2014	24-Aug-2004	2876955	20-Oct-2003	76557793	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	COOKIES BY DESIGN & Design
42 Int.:	24-Jun-2007	24-Jun-1997	2072927	24-Jan-1994	74481276	Coakies By Design, Inc.	Registered	ASU	COOKIES BY DESIGN & Design
30 Int.: Cookies.	24-Jun-2007	24-Jun-1997	2072928	24-Jan-1994	74481277	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	COOKIES BY DESIGN & Design
30 Int.: Cookies.	02-May-2015	02-May-1995	1892289	10-Jan-1994	74478053	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	COOKIES BY DESIGN
42 Int.: Retail store services in the field of cookies.	27-Oct-2012	27-Oct-1992	1728507	07-Dec-1990	74121646	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	COOKIES BY DESIGN
35 Int.: Advertising and marketing services via e-mail in the field of cookies.	N/A	N/A		18-Feb-2005	78570837	Cookles By Design, Inc.	Allowed	USA	COOKIEMAIL
35 Int.: Conducting incentive award programs to promote outstanding customer service by cookie shop franchisees.	21-May-2012	21-May-2002	2570550	19-Oct-1998	75571483	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	ASU	COOKIE KUDOS
30 Int.: Cookies.	16-Jan-2017	16-Jan-2007	3198718	09-Mar-2006	78833780	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	ASU	COOKIE KABOB
16 Int.: Newsletter in the field of retail store operations and services relating to cookies.	07-Oct-2017	07-Oct-1997	2103004	12-Jui-1996	75133408	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	ASU	COOKIE DOUGH
30 Int.: Bakery goods, cookies, candy, gift baskets containing bakery goods, cookies, or candy; 35 Int.: Retail store services in the field of cookies, balloons, specialty baskets, novelty containers, mugs, cookie greeting cards, coffee, soft drinks, greeting cards, candy, chocolates, and stuffed animals; mail order services and online ordering services in the field of cookies, balloons, specialty baskets, novelty containers, mugs and cookie greeting cards; 45 Int.: Preparation of customized gift baskets with selected items regarding a particular occasion or theme.	N/A	N/A	NIA	09-Mar-2006	78833735	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Allowed	USA	COOKIE CUT UPS
16 Int.: Newsletter in the field of retail store operations and services relating to cookies.	09-Sep-2017	09-Sep-1997	2094723	12-Jul-1996	75133420	Caakles By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	COOKIE CRUMBS
41 Int.: Educational services, namely, conducting classes, workshops and training in the field of cookie baking and distributing course material in connection therewith.	16-Jan-2017	16-Jan-2007	3198958	10-May-2006	78880901	Cookles By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	COOKIE COLLEGE
30 Int.: Bakery goods, cookies, and candy.	07-Aug-2017	07-Aug-2007	3276446	15-Dec-2004	78533229	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	COOKIE BOUTRAY
30 Int.: Cookies	13-Aug-2016	13-Aug-1996	1992298	10-Jan-1994	74478153	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	COOKIE BOUQUET (Class 30)
30 Int.: Cookies; 35 Int.: Retail store services, mail order services, and online ordering services, all in the field of cookies.	26-Oct-2014	26-Oct-2004	2896977	27-Oct-2003	76558562	Cookles By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	COOKIE BOUQUET & Design
42 Int.: Retail store and mail order services in the field of cookies.	20-Aug-2016	20-Aug-1996	1994339	10-Jan-1994	74478152	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	COOKIE BOUQUET
30 Int.: Bakery goods, cookies, candy, gift baskets containing bakery goods, cookies, confectionery or candy.	NA	N/A	N/A	20-Jun-2005	78654253	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Allowed	USA	CANDIES BY DESIGN
35 Int.: Retail store services in the field of cookles, balloons, specialty baskets, novelty containers, mugs, cookle greeting cards, coffee, soft drinks, greeting cards, candy, chocolates, and stuffed animals; mail order services and online ordering services and online ordering services in the field of cookles, balloons, specialty baskets, novelty containers, mugs and cookle greeting cards.	N/A	N/A	N/A	20-Jun-2005	78654332	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Allowed	USA	CANDIES BY DESIGN
45 Int.: Preparation of customized gift baskets with selected items regarding a particular occasion or theme.	N/A	N/A	N/A	20-Jun-2005	78654431	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Allowed	USA	CANDIES BY DESIGN
Goods	Renewal Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Filing Date	App. No.	Owner	Status	Country	Trademark

of 30 Int.: Cookies.	6/24/2007 (1/2/24/07 end of 30 int.: grace period)	24-Jun-1997	2072925	13-Jar⊦1994	74478781	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	THE ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET ESTABLISHED 1983 THE SWEETEST BOUQUET IN TOWN & Design
30 Int.: Cookies.	11-Sep-2011	11-Sep-2001	2486414	17-Noy-1985	75021359	Coakies By Design, inc.	Registered	USA	THE OFFICIAL COOKIES BY DESIGN COOKIE SURVIVAL KIT & Design
30 Int.: Cookies.	16-Dec-2007	16-Dec-1997	2122157	17-Nov-1995	75021360	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	THE OFFICIAL COOKIE BOUQUET COOKIE SURVIVAL KIT & Design
16 Int.: Greeting cards containing cookies.	03-May-2015	03-May-2005	2946603	16-Sep-2003	76545124	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	TASTEFUL GREETINGS
30 Int.: Cookies.	28-Oct-2017	28-Oct-1997	2108612	12-Jul-1996	75133421	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	SAY IT WITH COOKIES
30 Int.: Cookies.	07-Mar-2015	07-Mar-1995	1882398	10-Jan-1994	74477826	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET
42 Int.: Retail store and mail order services in the field of cookies.	13-Aug-2016	13-Aug-1996	1992297	10-Jan-1994	74478151	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET
35 Int.: Retail store and mail order services in the field of cookies.	05-Dec-2010	05-Dec-2000	2410432	28-Sep-1999	75811410	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	NSA	MISC. DESIGN (Bear Logo)
35 int.: Retail store services in the field or cookies, balloons, specially baskers, noverly containers, mugs, cookie greeting cards, coffee, soft drinks, greeting cards, candy, chocolates, and stuffed animals; mail order services and online ordering services in the field of cookies, balloons, specialty baskets, novelty containers, mugs and cookie greeting cards.	08-Aug-2016	08-Aug-2006	3126827	02-Sep-2005	78705983	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	NSA	JUST BECAUSE IT'S CALLED WORK DOESN'T MEAN IT CAN'T BE FUN TOO
35 Int.: Retail store services in the field of cookies, balloons, specialty baskets, noveity containers, mugs, cookie greeting cards, coffee, soft drinks, greeting cards, candy, chocolates, and stuffed animals; mail order services and online ordering services in the field of cookies, balloons, specialty baskets, novelty containers, mugs and cookie greeting cards.	20-Mar-2017	20-Mar-2007	3219539	31-Aug-2005	78704441	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	NSA	HAVE YOUR CAKE AND EAT YOUR CANDLES TOO
35 Int.: Retail store services in the field of cookies, balloons, specialty baskets, novelty containers, mugs, cookie greeting cards, coffee, soft drinks, greeting cards, candy, chocolates, and stuffed animals; mail order services and online ordering services in the field of cookies, balloons, specialty baskets, novelty containers, mugs and cookie greeting cards.	N/A	N/A	N/A	31-Aug-2005	78704299	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Allowed	USA	HAVE YOUR CAKE AND COOKIE TOO
30 Int.: Cookies; 35 - Retail store services and mail order services featuring cookies.	23-Dec-2013	23-Dec-2003	2798956	29-Jul-2002	76435399	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	ASU	GIFTS THAT TASTE AS
30 Int.: Cookies; 35 - Retail store and mail order services in the field of cookies.	03-Feb-2014	03-Feb-2004	2811815	16-Sep-2002	78164434	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	COOKIES MAKE THE SWEETEST GIFTS
Job Int.: Retail store services in the field or cookies, palicolis, specially usakets, inverty containers, mugs, cookie greeting cards, coffee, soft drinks, greeting cards, candy, chocolates, and stuffed animals; mail order services and online ordering services in the field of cookies, balloons, specialty baskets, novelty containers, mugs and cookie greeting cards.	01-May-2017	01-May-2007	3236242	08-Nov-2005	78749822	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	COOKIES BY DESIGN & Design (stylized-channel style)
30 Int.: Cookies.	17-Oct-2016	17-Oct-2006	3159523	07-Oct-2004	76615451	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	COOKIES BY DESIGN & Design (New Logo)
45 Int.: Preparation of gift baskets with selected items regarding a particular occasion or theme.	15-Aug-2016	15-Aug-2006	3130382	07-Oct-2004	76615521	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	NSA	COOKIES BY DESIGN & Design (New Logo)
Goods	Renewal Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Filing Date	App. No.	Owner	Status	Country	Trademark

S
$\mathbf{c}$
Ž
œ
#
=
0
0
Y١
C

**RECORDED: 12/18/2007** 

on-Aug-2016 chocolates, and stuffed animals; mail order services and online ordering services in the field of cookies, balloons, specialty baskets, novelty containers, mugs and cookie greeting cards.	08-Aug-2016	08-Aug-2006	3126784	31-Aug-2005	78704504	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	THOUGHTFULNESS BY YOU DECORATED GOODNESS BY US
	6/10/2007 (12/10/2007 end 30 in of grace period)	10-Jun-1997	2069216	17-Apr-1996	75090785	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	THE SWEETEST BOUQUET IN TOWN
7/29/2007 (1/29/08 end of 42 Int.: Retail store and mail order services in the field of cookies. grace period)	7/29/2007 (1/29/08 end of grace period)	29-Jul-1997	2082709	13-Jan-1994	74478783	Cookies By Design, Inc.	Registered	USA	THE ORIGINAL COOKIE BOUQUET ESTABLISHED 1983 THE SWEETEST BOUQUET IN TOWN & Design
Goods	Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	App. No. Filing Date Reg. No. Reg. Date	App. No.	Owner	Status	Country	Trademark